AUSTRALIA'S

HONEYBEE NEWS

March - April 2020

Volume 13 Number 2

“The Voice of the Beekeeper”

www.nsSwaa.com.au

Inside

QLD Border Closed Pg 14

farewell Dr Doug Somerville Pg 18
2020 Changes & Cancellations Pg 46



A home fit for a Queen

Give your bees the best
Australian owned & manufactured
Quality Hoop Pine

A/ -
7 Manufacturers of Quality Woodware
from Australian-Grown Hoop Pine

+ Buying all grades of wax
+ Large range of beekeeping supplies

+ Phone, Email and Bulk Orders welcomed
+ Postage and freight options available

Hanucing & S Supply 01
806 River Road @ Shed 9B Industrial Avenue
Kingaroy Q 4610 Morayfield Q 4125

Main 0427 946 614
0429 130 167
bbeesupplies@bordernet.com.au

Main 0484 598 580
0411 251 901
bbeesuppliesmorayfield@hotmail.com

Website: www.burnettheekeepingsupplies.com.au

ITALIAN

Prices effective from 1 July 2019

UNTESTED

1-10 .......... $32.00 each
11-49 ........ $26.00 each
50+ ....eeeeee. $22.00 each

and isolated mated breeders = $500.00

Join now

TERMS 7 DAYS
Late Payments - Add $4 Per Queen

PAYMENT BY: Cheque or Direct Debit
Details on ordering

PO Box 99 WONDAI Queensland 4606
Phone: 0448 690 064 Email: ausbee4@hotmail.com

PROTECT YOUR BEEHIVES WITH WAX!

Paraffin + Microcrystalline wax
Hot dipping with a 50/50 mix of paraffin and microcrystalline
is an efficient steriliser and protector against rot.

bulk wax at wholesale prices!!
View the full product range on-line
*WAX *moulds *wicks *tea light cups *wicks and more...

www.candlemaking.com.au 4/
02 9653 3600 2

Q b
Personal shoppers welcome

at our warehouse in Arcadia, in Sydney’s rural north.
Always interested in purchasing local beeswax.

HONEY

LLoyd & Dawn Smith

Committed to maximising returns to beekeepers

Honey & Beeswax for sale?
Call us for a quote
Phone 07 3271 2830 Fax 07 3376 0017
Mobile 0418 786 158
136 Mica Street, Carole Park Qld 4300
Email: hdunder@bigpond.net.au

COVER:

Honeybelles Club from Mount Saint Mary Academy (girls high school)
in Little Rock Arkansas USA. See story on page 8




AUSTRALIA’S HONEYBEE NEWS

The official Journal of the NSW Apiarists’ Association (NSWAA)
Published Bi-Monthly

www.nswaa.com.au

Email: honeybeenews@icloud.com ISSN 1835 6621

CONTENTS

Executive & Industry Contacts Page 4 Honey Bee Industry Development Officer Report Page 26
President’s Report Page 5 A Helping Honey Page 30
NSWAA Executive Responsibilities Page 6 NSWAA Trade Show Page 32
NSWAA Honour Roll Page 8 Technical Specialist, Honey Bees Report Page 35
Cover Photo Story Page 8 Local Land Services Page 38
Nat. Bee Biosecurity Program/New Registration Portal Page 11 Bee Biosecurity Officer Report Page 42
Minister Marshall Press Release Page 13 2020 Changes & Cancellations Page 46
QLD Border Closure Page 14 Friends of AHBIC Page 47
Farewell Dr Doug Somerville Page 18 AgriFutures Press Release Page 48
Sth Tablelands Meeting & Mini Field Day Page 20 Sugar Shake Month Page 50
Executive Outcomes February Page 21 AHBIC Update Page 51
For Sale Page 21 Beekeeper Journals / Advertisers Page 54
FULL PAGE HALF PAGE QUARTER PAGE EIGHTH PAGE

Colour Colour Colour Colour

6 Issues $2090.00 $1180.00 $640.00 $380.00

3 Issues $1180.00 $635.00 $350.00 $215.00

1 Issue $465.00 $260.00 $175.00 $120.00

Classified Ads up to 5 lines - $40.00 (FREE TO MEMBERS)

Australia’s Honeybee News goes free of charge to NSWAA members. Subscriptions are welcome - within Australia $65.00
Overseas (airmail) AUS$95.00 - Payable to NSWAA, PO Box117, Narellan, NSW 2567, Australia Email: info@nswaa..com.au
The opinions expressed in articles published in Australia’s Honeybee News are those of the authors and do not imply the endorsement
of the NSWAA for the promotion of any product, goods or services mentioned unless specifically stated.

Copy Deadline for Next Issue of Australia’s Honeybee News

Friday 22 May 2020

Editor: Vikki Bingley PO Box 7425 Sutton NSW 2620

N.B New Ad setup $50.00 alterations $15.

Advertising Enquiries: Mobile: 0427 552 001 Email: honeybeenews@icloud.com

Impress Printers 2/55 Townsville Street Fyshwick ACT 2609
Phone: (02) 6280 4238 Email: terry.impress@iinet.net.au

Printer:

MEMBERSHIP BENEFITS

* Provide a means for the commercial apiarists of NSW to be
represented through a common organisation

Lobby to maintain access to essential floral resources

Help to secure your Industry’s future

Provide strong representation to Government

MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTION RATES

The Association Membership year runs
from: 1 March to 28 February

Note: Rates from 1 March 2017

Honeybee News subscriber/member
$65.00 0 vote

0 to 10 hives $100.00 1 vote Membership Badge
; Copy of Biosecurity Manual for Beekeepers
1110 200 h%VeS $200.00 2 votes Annual subscription to Australia’s Honeybee News the NSWAA
201 to 400 hives $300.00 4 votes bi-monthly Journal & FREE classified advertisement in Journal
: * Annual State Conference & Trade/Field Days
401 + $1.00 per h%Ve 6 votes  Support beekeepers in all regions through 9 NSWAA Branches
700 + $1.00 per hive 8 votes * Provide opportunities to meet other beekeepers and NSW DPI
: representatives at meetings, workshops and conferences
1001 + $.1 .00 per hive ] 10 votes e WFI - Insurance for Rural Business, Business & Strata - 1300 934
Over 1500 hives $1.00 per hive 12 votes 934. WFI provides commission to NSW Apiarists’ Association
p
Affiliated/Retired/Student $65.00 1 vote (NSWAA) to help member benefits. Please let your local Area

Manager know that you are a member to receive this benefit for
the Association. - Ms Jane Jones Mob: 0417 943 451 E: jane.
jones@wfi.com.au

SCHUTZ (Australia) Pty Ltd - IBCs special members’ rate

3 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020




NSW APIARISTS’ ASSOCIATION INc. EXEcUTIVE COUNCIL

-2

Ray Hul, Neil Bingley, Stephen Targett, Steve Cunial, Robyn Lewis, Brian Woolfe

PRESIDENT: Stephen Targett PO Box 325 NARRANDERA NSW 2700 Mob: 0428 649 321
Email: wally.56@hotmail.com
VICE PRESIDENT: Steve Cunial PO Box 771 GRIFFITH NSW 2680 Mob: 0448 627 291
Email: steve@cunialbeekeeping.com.au
Neil Bingley 101 Woodfield Rd SUTTON NSW 2620 Mob: 0428 487 105 Email: beez101@bigpond.net.au

Ray Hull PO Box 36 Kootingal NSW 2340 Mob: 0407 469 176 Email: hullshoneyfarm@outlook.com
Brian Woolfe 18 Dumaresq St GLEN INNES NSW 2370 Mob: 0429 032 019 Email: woolfe@exemail.com.au
SECRETARY/TREASURER: Robyn Lewis PO Box 117 Narellan NSW 2567
Mob: 0466 269 811 Email: info@nswaa.com.au Website: www.nswaa.com.au

BRANCHES PRESIDENTS SECRETARIES

Central Tablelands Mal Porter 02 6337 5383 Debbie Porter 0429 375 383
Hunter Valley Col Wilson 02 4930 4950 Contact President

North Coast Stephen Fuller 0488 434 498 Col Maloney 02 6663 7051
Northern Tablelands Richard Willis 0428 323 812 Glenn McConnell 02 6732 3222
Riverina David Mumford 02 6959 2519 John Smith 02 6926 2227
Southern Tablelands Laurie Kershaw 0428 628 731 Estelle Roberts 0423 658 060
Sydney Miskell Hampton 0437913 831 Jane Flitter 0413 769 411
Tamworth Ray Hull 02 6760 3634 Norm Maher 0447 603 245
Western Plains Bryn Jones 02 6887 2638 Lisa Mumford 02 6887 2638
AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY COUNCIL (AHBIC)

Chairman: Peter McDonald Ph: 0427 722 167 Executive Director: Sarah Paradice Ph: 0402 467 780

Email: prmcdonald@hotmail.com Email: ahbic@honeybee.org.au Website: www.honeybee.org.au

Mailing address: PO Box 42 Jamison Centre Macquarie ACT 2614

HONEY BEE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (HBRDC)
Ms Margie Heath, Project Manager, RIRDC PO Box 4776, Kingston ACT 2604 Ph: 02 6271 4145
Email: Margaret.Heath@rirdc.gov.au Website: www.rirdc.gov.au

AUSTRALIAN QUEEN BEE BREEDERS ASSOCIATION (AQBBA)
Secretary: Mrs Paula Dewar, 157 Lake Moogerah Road Kalbar QLD 4309 Ph: 07 5463 5633 Email: agbba@bigpond.com

CROP POLLINATION ASSOCIATION (CPA)
Secretary: Mrs Debbie Porter, 135 Eusdale Road Yetholme NSW 2795 Ph: 02 6337 5383 Email: debbie.porter3@hotmail.com

HONEY PACKERS & MARKETERS ASSOCIATION (HPMAA)
Secretary: Mr Ross Christiansen Email: ross@superbee.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 4



FOS

-

Presidents Report

COVID-19 has created havoc with many plans. By now
you should know the 2020 Tamworth conference has
been cancelled. At this stage we intend to hold the 2021
conference in Tamworth at the same venue and with
hopefully most of the same speakers. The AGM has been
postponed and when and if it will be held will depend
on replies from Fair Trading. Everyone will get a paper
copy of the audited financials. When you receive them
if you have any questions please contact me as I will be
answering any and all questions on the financials. Other
reports will be on our website by the 21st May 2020.

Notices of Motion can be bought to the executive’s
attention via a branch at any time. The executive will
deal with the notice of motion at our next meeting and
not wait until the next AGM.

I would like to thank Sullen Cooper for doing a lot of
work towards the Apiary products competition that was
to be held in conjunction with our conference.

Thanks also to Therese Kershaw for her professional
work with sponsors and the tradeshow for the conference.
As well a big thank you to our secretary Robyn who also
has done a lot of work towards our conference and then
to see it all cancelled is very disappointing.

What an extremely difficult time for the beekeeping
industry. Bushfires that have burnt over 9,809 hives and
wiped out the field bees of over 88,094 hives and burnt
just over 5 million ha of forests. With minimal autumn
prospects a small percentage of these affected hives will
be suitable for almond pollination.

This disaster is unprecedented in scale for our industry.
67% of National Parks on the eastern seaboard have been
burnt. Even if you have not had sites burnt you will
probably still be effected with forests and roads closed
until dangerous trees have been cut down, burnt wooden
bridges replaced etc.

DPI did a great job supplying sugar and sugar syrup to
beekeepers affected by fire. A big thank you to Stephen
Green and Elizabeth Frost. Bushfire sugar aid has now
ceased. 440.06

tonnes of sugar and sugar syrup was distributed to 82
beekeepers.

I know of beekeepers who have been seriously affected
by the bushfires that have received the $75,000 federal
government grant. Check our E Bees and Honeybee

News for links to useful sites. There is a lot of support

available. NSWAA is not going to fill out your
application forms. There are helplines to assist with the
paperwork.

NSWAA met with the Hon Adam Marshall minister for
agriculture and his advisors. We received a very good
hearing. NSWAA requested access to unburnt National
Parks, water board lands, Snowy Hydro land and other
crown lands. We are currently chasing a response to
these.

We also asked for a sugar syrup subsidy through until
July 2020 to build/maintain bees at a suitable standard for
almond pollination.

Due to the heavy use of sugar feeding to bees honey
packers will be testing all honey for C4 sugars. If C4
sugars are detected then you will not be paid for the
honey/sugar. Be truthful on your vendor declarations.

Corona virus is affecting everyone in some way. As food
producers we are exempt from most restrictions. See
copy of letter from Hon Adam Marshall in this edition.
However it would be prudent to reduce your exposure

to people as much as possible. NSWAA sent a letter to
the state transport minister asking for exemptions from
any transport lockdowns/restrictions. We know there are
a few beekeepers who wish to work Napunyah in the
channel country. See in this edition the protocols for
entering Queensland with their state lock down.

The Association would like to thank Mick Rankmore
for his 42 years with the Department - most recently in
a regulatory role. Mick has quietly retired after taking
18 months long service leave. Mick is a member with
a few hives and hopefully we will see him at future
conferences.

The Association would also like to thank Dr Doug
Somerville for his 32 years in the Department. Doug
had a farewell party in Goulburn and there were many
speeches of praise for Dr Doug’s work from within the
department and from beekeepers. The Association thank
you in the form of a bush poem is in this copy. This is
something Dr Doug can show his grandkids. Doug has
guided the Association through many difficult periods.
Under Doug’s guidance the Association has become
stronger and more relevant than ever before. Doug is a
life member and with his role in Agrifutures will still be
involved with the Association and bees for years to come.

In the recent mail out you received there is a membership
renewal form. We urge everyone to renew their

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



membership. The executive have been working hard on
our members behalf.

Honey land has been cancelled. Thank you to Debbie
and Mal Porter for their work towards this years
Honeyland and also the transporting of the honey from
Beechworth to Kieran Sunderland who bottled the honey.
Luckily the Association has been able to sell all the
Honeyland honey that had recently been bottled. A BIG
thank you to Kieran Sunderland who bottled the honey
and also who had contacts for the sale of the honey.

In the recent bushfire crisis the E-Bee was used very
effectively to get information out to our members far
quicker than other registered beekeepers received the
information. If you have NOT been receiving E-Bees
then please contact our secretary to confirm email address
etc.

The recent mail out included a proxy form. That was my
error and I accept full responsibility. The constitution
does not mention Proxy votes and NSWAA have not used
them in the past. The mail out also included executive
nomination forms. If you or any one you know wishes

to be on the executive then please send in the nomination
form by the due date. If we have more nominations

than the vacancies then a postal ballot will take place.

i.e. a mailing voting system which will be slow - but

democratic.

A lot of beekeepers would have seen on the news and
Facebook about the policeman who was stung when a
beekeeper who was moving un netted open entrance
hives during daylight hours was pulled over at a RBT.
This is very serious and the policeman could have died.
1% of the population are allergic to bee venom. NSWAA
has asked DPI to investigate and to prosecute this person
to the full extent possible (biosecurity, public health

etc). If the beekeeper cannot be charged under current
regulations/laws then NSWAA is recommending that
laws be changed so that the cowboys in the industry

can be fined substantial amounts of money or gaoled.
Currently beekeepers have a good public image -
incidences such as this harm the industry and our image.

Congratulations to Neil Bingley who has been appointed
to the Agrifutures committee along with Rob Manning
from WA.

Finally please treat COVID -19 as serious. Obey the
social distancing and wherever possible avoid contact
with people. Having said that small businesses are
struggling and if possible support your local small
businesses so that we have vibrant communities when
COVID - 19 is behind us. Above all stay healthy.

NSW AA
Executive
Resposibilities

Stephen Targett Steve Cunial Neil Bingley Brian Woolfe Ray Hull Elizabeth Frost
NSWAA NSWAA Vice NSWAA NSWAA NSWAA NSW DPI
President President Executive Executive Executive Advisor

Councillor Councillor Councillor

AHBIC Diseases AHBIC Bee Industry

& Quarantine Resources Biosecurity

Committee Committee Consultative

State Conferen Committee AHBIC
ate Lonierence Sponsorships & | State Resources (BIBCC) Honeyland Education
B];Z SI::illllrsltt;y Trade Show Sttt Aoy Committee
A
Consultative Group (SAG)
Committee
(BIBCC)

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



AUSTRALIA’S NO.1
BEEKEEPING LOADER

AANT

Compact Articulated Loaders

BEE SMARTER. WORK SMARTER.

Add efficiency, comfort and versatility with a multi-purpose loader
from Avant Equipment Pty Ltd

Manufactured in Finalnd to the highest specifications, these machines are reliable
and well designed for access, safety and ease of maintenance. Free call 1800 686 ‘mﬁ

411 to organise your obligation free demo! A
Made in Finland

v~ Ability to load the truck from
one side using telescopic boom

v’ Huge lifting capacity up to
1500kg

v~ Park sideways across truck

v~ Optional air-conditioned cabin

v~ Self Levelling Boom

v~ Prompt delivery Australia wide

v~ Allterrain 4wd with
outstanding stability

v~ Backed by a Family business for
over 25 years

v~ Save time and man power

v~ Easy to access and operate

v~ Over 200 attachments

v~ Easy finance options available

1800 686 411 | sales@avantequipment.com |
www.avantequipment.com

7 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



NSWAA
Honour Roll

2020
WFI

Oz Armour

Select Harvests

Lyson Beekeeping
Supplies

Lockwood Beekeeping
Supplies

Goldfields Honey

Australian Honeybee

Monson Honey

Browns Bees Australia

Iwoohoo Beekeeping
Supplies

Dalrymple View Apiary

Supplies

Working together
supporting each other

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

Story Behind Cover Photo

Photo of the Honeybelles Club from Mount Saint Mary

Academy (girls high school) in Little Rock Arkansas
USA.

They contacted NSWAA to find out how they could
help bees and beekeepers that have been affected by the
horrific bush fires.

We informed them of Hive Aid.

Their Honeybelles Club (beekeeping club) sold lip balm
as a fundraiser and raised US$500 which they donated to
Hive Aid.

We also had contact from UK people asking how they
could assist us.

It is amazing that throughout the world people are
concerned about Australia's bees and beekeepers after the
fires and are willing to help.

Bee passionate people are amazing people.

lll tralla

Plastic Beehive Components
Made in Australia by Max Cane Apiaries

FULL DEPTH FOUNDATION SHEETS

* Made in Australia for Australian conditions

* Top quality food grade high impact polystyrene
* Excellent tensile strength and impact resistance
* Natural cell size

 Mitred bottom corners

* 6mm engagement tongue

Std colour Black, Natural, Yellow and Red
Other colours available with large orders (5000+)

Also available:
Nuplas plastic frames (made in Australia)
Full Depth, W.S.P and Ideal

Contact:

MAX CANE APIARIES
9 McGibbony Crt, Ararat, Victoria, Australia
Phone: 0427 501 551

ABN 561 108 274




Visit our new website
wwur.hummerbee.com
to learn about all of our
other available models:

Rough Terrain Forklifts XRT XL XT,,

The classic Hummerbee
just got even better...

TURBO II

The Hummerbee Turbo is now more
powerful, smoother, and faster than ever.
Nouw featuring 56 hp being produced by
a Tier 4 emissions compliant, Kohler
turbo diesel engine. Diesel exhaust fluid
is NOT required.

More pouler, a new maintenance - free
articulation joint, easy to use joystick
mast controls, digital gauge display, a
quieter, redesigned transfer case, and
the highest lift capacity in its class while
being even more compact than before,
malke the Turbo Il the most exciting
Hummerbee yet.

A& O

FORKUFT

www.hummerbee.com Call A&O Forklift to order today
800-943-8677

9 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES
ABN 27 009 052 155

72 Munibung Rd Suppliers of Beekeeping and
Cardiff 2285 NSW Honey Processing Equipment
Australia

Boxes, Frames and all Woodware Stainless Steel Extractors
Excluders - Welded Wire and Plastic Honey Tanks and Pumps

Weathertex - Covers and Bottom Boards, Special sizes available

Veils, Gloves, Overalls, Bee Suits and Jackets, Hive Tools, Brushes
Hats, Smokers, Knives, Pails, Jars etc. all your beekeeping needs

We have a very extensive selection of books on all aspects of beekeeping
We buy and exchange wax for foundation. Good prices paid

MAIL ORDER IS OUR SPECIALITY - PHONE FOR A PRICE LIST
Ph: (02) 4956 6166 Fax: (02) 4956 6399

EZYLoader-

Ezyloader 125 - 125kgs Suits light trucks
Ezyloader 200 - 200kgs Suits medium to large trucks
Ezyloader 300 - 300kgs Truck mounted

Suits medium to large trucks

- Manufactured in Australia g

- Unique levelling feature for ease of load handling

- Boom brake system —ease of under-supering and requeening
- Split boom for load positioning

- 6 Different models — remote control optlon

- Lifting capacity up to 500kg

- Small footprint—no wasted valuable load space

- Fully self contained and low maintenance

- One man operation with controls at the load

- Special range of attachments

M & K STAFFORD ENGINEERING PTY LTD

All enquiries please contact Mark 2/48 Piper Drive Ballina NSW 2478
SALES | SERVICE | REFURBISHMENT B 02 6686 9736 | F 02 6686 9736 | M 0412 426 132
www.ezyloader.com | mail@ezyloader.com

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 10



Plant Health

AUSTRALIA

BEEC

BIOSECURITY
PROGRAM

Australian Honey Bee Industry Biosecurity Code of Practice (the Code).
A new condition will come into effect from 1 July 2020 requiring existing and new beekeepers registered in NSW to
comply with the Australian Honey Bee Industry Biosecurity Code of Practice (the Code).

NSW DPI recognises your association as a reputable source of information among beekeepers in NSW. We would
therefore greatly appreciate any assistance you can provide to help us ensure that NSW beekeepers are appropriately
informed of the upcoming changes to conditions of registration prior to 1 July 2020.

A virtual folder containing a number of electronic resources including newsletter articles, fact sheets and flyers can be
accessed by following this link. If you could please share some of the articles and any of the contained information via
your communications channels it would greatly assist us to ensure we are reaching as many NSW beekeepers as possible
to inform them of the upcoming changes to their registration.

NSW DPI hopes to work closely with industry over the coming months to support beekeepers prior to the change coming
into effect. We will continue to communicate updates and resources as they are developed and they will continue to be
made available on the NSW DPI registration webpage. If you can think of any communications materials you think would
assist in this space please don’t hesitate to let us know. We are more than happy to develop any materials that may assist
beekeepers to accept and adopt the Code.

NSW thanks you sincerely for any assistance you can provide to help us get this important message to our beekeepers.
Yours sincerely,

Rebekah Pierce
Acting Leader Regional Pest Management

Department of
Primary Industries

GOVERNHENT

The beekeeper registration process is now managed by NSW
Department of Primary Industries (NSW DPI).

Updating the registration portal allows beekeepers one place to:

* Register

* Renew

* Maintain records of hive movement
* Notify of bee diseases

To find out more about the changes, visit

www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/bees

www.dpi.nsw.gov.au

11 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Specialising in

7 .
7 COUGHJ Caucasian
ueen Bees
ueens Q@

Marked Queens ~ ----- $40 ea

| $35¢a

10-49  a---- $30 ca

50-199  ----- $27 ea

200 plus per season - ---- Discounts Apply

QueenCells  ----- $8 - collect only

Breeder Queens - $825
Naturally mated on a remote island.

Post & Handling $15 per dispatch under 50 qty.

Prices include GST
Valid September 2019 to March 2020

Terms: Payment 10 days prior to dispatch.
For orders contact.
John Covey
Email: sales@coveybees.com.au
Ph: 0427 046 966
PO Box 72 Jimboomba QLD 4280

The industry benchmark in beekeeping equipment
& stainless steel manufacturing. Creating the largest
Automated Honey Extractors in the world!

Horizontal Extractors

+ 36 to 60 frame 3 bank - 48 to 144 frame 4 bank
- 198 frame 6 bank - Twin Systems
- Automated self loading machines

« Wax Melters - 200 Itr to 750 Itr
» Reducers - 1200 to 1800
» Capping spinner - S/S vane pumps
« Centrifuge « Heat exchange
« Storage tanks « Mixing/heating tanks

restige
tainléss

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 362
1 P: +61358591492-F:+61 3 5859 1495 '
E: info@prestigestainless.com

www.prestigestainless.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

12

For decapping, extractors,
wax reducer & wash down

Fully Automatic
Electric Steam Boilers

Model shown ranges
from 3kW to 42kW

B Steam output from
5.7 to 66.8kg/hr.

B Models range from
1/3 h.p. (3kW) to
48 h.p. (480kW).

Advantages

M Fast steam raising

B Compactly packaged &
self contained, no plant
room required

W 99% Thermal efficiency

M Low capital & low
installation costs

B No boiler attendant
required
(state regulations may
limit maximum capacity)

B Simple installation
requires only connection
of water & electricity

M No flue - no fire
- no risk of explosion
- no fumes or smell

M No oil storage tank
- no oil deliveries

M Clean equipment
& work area

B Can be installed adjacent
to steam appliance in
workspace

M Quiet & reliable operation
- low maintenance cost

B Simple to operate
& maintain - no sophis-
ticated burner/ignition/
draft controls - no fire
brick maintenance

B Corrosion resistant, no
tubes, gussets or stays -
no heat transfer surfaces

B Low heating element
replacement cost

M All spare parts available
ex stock

B Comprehensive
operating & maintenance
instructions, wiring
& piping diagrams
accompany each boiler

* SIMONS

BOILERS

1/33 Maddox Street
Alexandria NSW 2015

Australian family owned
company Est.1932

34 Strong Avenue,
Thomastown, Victoria 3074

Ph: (02) 8338 8660
Fax: (02) 8338 8661 fypucit e

www.simonshoilercom.au



Adam Marshall NSW

Minister for Agriculture and Western New South Wales GOVERNMENT

As you would no doubt be aware the NSW Government, along with every other state and territory, has today introduced
new restrictions on non-critical activities, as a response to COVID-19.

I have taken many phone calls in the last 24 hours and understand there is considerable interest and worry about what this
means for our primary industries sector.

I want to personally assure you that primary industry production and related businesses and the entire food supply chain
are NOT impacted by these new restrictions. These businesses can continue to operate on a ‘business as usual’ basis,
though should attempt to practice appropriate social distancing measures.

Primary Industries are critical to our State and Australia and the effort of every government to grapple with the developing
coronavirus pandemic. Just as important is the freight industry which delivers our primary produce from the paddock or
ocean to consumers’ plates.

The new restrictions will ONLY impact the following entities:

Pubs, registered clubs

Gyms, indoor sporting venues

Cinemas, entertainment venues, casinos, and night clubs

Restaurants and cafes will be restricted to takeaway and/or home delivery

Religious gatherings, places of worship (excluding small weddings and funerals that comply with the 4m2 rule,
which can proceed).

To assist industry with a clear flow of information and provide support where required, I have requested the the NSW
Department of Primary Industries (DPI) to establish a concierge service for issues related to COVID-19. This will

be up and operational at noon tomorrow via . You can get in touch with the concierge service by
email:

Should I or my office be able to assist you in any regard, please do not hesitate to get in touch. It is import we all work
together through these difficult times.

In the meantime, keep on keeping on, take care and stay safe.

Yours sincerely,
Adam Marshall
Monday 23 March 2020

New Members

Malcolm Chapman, Coomealla NSW - Karen Stafford, Lennox Head NSW - Corban Rojas Del Portal, Dubbo
NSW - Nicholas Charters, Evans Head NSW - Victor Coker, Mitchell ACT - Will Bleeker, Robertson NSW - Aaron
McMahon, Pimilco NSW - Michelle Cole, Ophir NSW - Rachael Peedom, Kiama NSW - Seezar Saco, Wakely
NSW - Peter Czeti, Amaroo ACT - Charlotte Underwood, Marom Creek NSW - Mark & Karyn Stafford, Ballina
NSW - Wayne Milne, Wooloweyah NSW - Aspen Charlesworth & Peter Mattison, Elands NSW - Christopher &
Tara Inglis, Yass NSW - Carlene Knight, Glen Innes NSW - Shaun Brogan, Attunga NSW - Norman Chapman,
Young NSW - Matt Connell, Bonvill NSW - Garry Gruber, Carwoola NSW - Tyson Manders, Yetholme NSW -
John Millington, Eurimbla NSW - Estelle Roberts, Goulburn NSW - Greg & Joanne Vine, Ashford NSW

13 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



The Qld border is closed to non essential travel. For beekeepers to be able to cross into Queensland withou
the 14 day quarantine period the following paperwork MUST be filled out. If you are from a COVID - 19
hotspot then you will NOT be allowed entry to Queensland regardless of the paperwork.

https://www.health.qld.gov.au/system-governance/legislation/cho-public-health-directions-under-
expanded-public-health-act-powers/border-restrictions

Queensland Health

Template

Plan to control increased risks associated with the transmission of
COVID-19 from interstate workers into Qld workplaces and communities

Company contact details

Company name ABN

Address of QLD site this plan applies to

Number of workers at site

Key contact 1

Name Position
Phone Email
Phone Email

In addition to existing Work Place Health and Safety procedures this plan:

A. describes the health screening steps that will be implemented for employees entering
worker camps or isolated communities; and

B. describes the steps, including maintaining health standards, that will be implemented to
manage transmission amongst its employees and prevent transmission to the wider
community; and

C. has been submitted to a Queensland Health Public Health Unit .

The company will take all reasonable steps to ensure that a person does not enter the
premises of the workplace if they are unwell and/or do not clear the health screening
steps below.

In order to prevent spread of iliness to other geographical areas, any person who presents
unwell while on the premises of the workplace should be managed onsite until medical
assessment. If, following medical assessment, a worker remains onsite they should
continue to be managed onsite until the worker meets the criteria to be classified as non-
infectious.

If there are concerns regarding the clinical deterioration of the patient, usual processes
using existing links with local health services should be followed.

The company may be directed by the local Public Health Unit to revise and update this
plan if new advice and recommendations are made in order to prevent the spread of
illness.

Queensland
Government

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 14



Queensland Health

Steps Actions

Workers are to confirm that they have not returned to Australia from Those who have returned
overseas in the last 14 days from overseas must self-
quarantine for 14 days
after entering Australia

Workers are to confirm they have not, in the last 14 days, been in Workers must self-
(as defined in the current CDNA guideline quarantine if they have
been in close contact with
) with someone who has novel coronavirus someone who has novel
(CovID-19) coronavirus (COVID-19)

for 14 days after the last
contact with an infectious
case

Workers are to confirm that they have not had a fever, cough, sore throat | Workers who have been
or shortness of breath in the last 72 hours and are otherwise well and fit unwell in the last 72 hours
for work especially with cold or flu
type symptoms must be
isolated immediately and
not enter the work place
and should seek medical
advice

Workers’ temperatures are taken and symptom If the worker has a temperature of 38°C or higher
checks performed before work commences on or has a cough, sore throat or shortness of breath,
site. This activity will be recorded, with records to | the worker is not fit for work, must isolate

be provided to the PHU if requested immediately and seek medical advice

Steps ‘ Details of actions taken

Information will be provided to all employees and
contract staff, including domestic and cleaning
staff where applicable, on relevant information
and procedures to prevent the spread of
coronavirus

Where safe to do so, workers will maintain a
distance of 1.5 metres from other workers

15 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Queensland Health

Alcohol-based hand rub, tissues and cleaning
supplies will be provided

Hand washing facilities are adequately stocked
with liquid soap and paper towel and these are
kept clean and in good working order

Good hygiene practices will be promoted e.g.
display

The workplace will be kept clean and hygienic.
Frequently touched surfaces, such as door handles
and workstations, will be regularly cleaned (the
minimum expected standard is daily and/or
between shifts) to reduce contamination. Records
of cleaning activities e.g. sign off will be
maintained

Sleeping quarters will be appropriately cleaned
between change-over of workers. The use of
communal sleeping quarters should be minimised
and workers will maintain a distance of 1.5 metres
from other workers. Records of cleaning activities
e.g. sign off will be maintained

Promotion of strictest hygiene among food
preparation (canteen) staff and their close
contacts. Records of cleaning activities e.g. sign
off will be maintained

Separation of meal breaks and work groups to
achieve maximum personal space. Where
practicable, workers will maintain a distance of
1.5 metres from other workers

Workers who become ill with respiratory
symptoms at work will be isolated and will be
supported to access medical assistance. A clinical
decision will be made as to where the ill person
should be managed with consideration of
reducing risk of geographical spread.

Co-workers will be informed about possible If a worker is confirmed to have COVID-19, call
exposure to a confirmed case of COVID-19 but 13HEALTH (13 43 25 84) for advice.
confidentiality will be maintained.

Regular communication with all workers to
provide up to date information for the procedures
adopted for the site

Other additional measures being taken

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 16



Queensland Health

Please sign and submit plan to a Queensland Health Public Health Unit.

Contact details for your local Public Health Unit can be found at the link below

Signature:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Approved

Yes / No (circle the appropriate response)

Feedback:

Signature:

Position:

Date:

BEE ENGINEERING

MANUFACTURERS OF

BIEJEIQIUIITP

BEEKEEPING MACHINES

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
WE ARE LOOKING FOR INTERESTED
PARTIES TO TAKE OVER THE
MANUFACTURING OF OUR UNCAPPERS
AND DEBOXERS. ESTABLISHED IN
1981, SUPPLYING THE AUSTRALIAN,

NEW ZEALANDAND EUROPEAN MARKETS

Phone (08) 9259 0676
Email: bee@bee-engineering.com
PO Box 126 Parkwood
Western Australia 6147

AUSTRALIAN EXPORTERS
ABN 96 078 192 300
Queen Bees
Prices include GST:
1-10 i, $32.50 each
11-49 oo $30.00 each
50 -100.....ccoeeeiennn. $28.00 each

OVER 100 (in total) .... $27.50 each
200 and over - Discounts apply

Queen Rearing Manager: Rose Taylor - 0409 667 908

Package bees available October to March......
Terms: Payment prior to delivery/pick-up

FOR ORDERS OR ENQUIRIES CONTACT:
ROSE and NICOLE TAYLOR / ROWENA

1800 024 432 FREE CALL from anywhere in Australia
(Call from anywhere in Australia for the price of a local call)

IF UNANSWERED: (02) 6368 3788

Or write: 58 Marshalls Lane, Blayney, NSW 2799
Email: agbe@bigpond.com / Fax: 02 6368 3799

17 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Farewell from the Department
Dr Doug Somerville March 2020

Doug was boarding school educated when a young lad
After, he joined the department for which industry is glad
During the department training Doug found his passion
This was long long ago when bees were not in fashion

Doug listened and watched and absorbed knowledge from those within
He talked to beekeepers young and old, some grumpy and some just thin
He read every article and book he could on bees around the world
Along with Information gleaned from observation his head was in a whirl

As a bee specialist he saw the introduction of small hive beetle and chalk brood
These introductions were a great success, which put beekeepers in a dour mood
Seriously, beekeeping has changed dramatically while Doug has been at DPI
Wheeled hive loaders and plastic foundation which used to be pie in the sky

During his career he has seen some beekeepers farming AFB
Many more have been professional, with knowledge of every tree
Beekeepers complaining and ignoring advice is part of the routine

Smart ones listen, then act and if required their hives, they self quarantine

Doug’s boss, sometimes the department a new one they would allocate
Afterwards Doug was often heard to moan ‘another one to educate.’
He is cynical and his comments dry and on bad beekeepers he was hard
Due to his industry knowledge and understanding he is held in high regard

To further his knowledge he completed his Doctorate after having done his Masters
This all done to better know bees and their requirements, to prevent hive disasters
A true professional and your advice by smart beekeepers is eagerly sought
A department guy with industry passion, a passion that could not be taught

He worked long hours and for days off as time in lieu, he did not apply
Tim, one boss arranged pay in lieu of days off - but Doug did not comply
The editor of the Crop Pollination Association Newsletter for a decade
Then a column in the HoneyBee News for many years, which a legacy made

Articles were interesting and some were technical but always knowledge they imparted
When reading the Honeybee News for many, Doug’s Column was where they started
Articles covering topics many and varied with some causing a strain on the brain
If industry had smarts we would be printing Doug’s Column from the beginning again

The Association and industry owes a BIG thank you to Annette his patient wife
Not just for time alone while he was involved with industry and living his bee life
But also for proof reading Doug’s articles for spelling and grammar, thanks indeed

Vicki Saville thank you for typing up his scribble and scratchings for us to read

He researched and wrote the book Fat Bees and Skinny Bees
An industry best seller which globally made Doug the bees knees
He just completed a book titled Honey and Pollen Flora of South Eastern Australia
Well researched books which will help to reduce beekeeping business failure

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 18



Even when leaving the department he did not want to leave the industry in a lurch
For a suitable, knowledgeable, passionate replacement across the globe he did search
He found and mentored her on the departments traits and as a bonus Liz has better looks
With your replacement found you can relax and go to the farm, there breed your chooks

Doug you have done the department, the industry and yourself proud
For your insight and knowledge we will sing your praises long and loud
For your efforts you have rightfully been given many an industry award
All well deserved, do not look back you have earned the right to look forward

This is farewell from the department not from our industry and your passion
With Agrifutures and your curiosity you will continue with bees in some fashion
You have dragged many beekeepers into this century while some are stuck in ninety two
Doug, from the Association and industry for your time and effort a very big THANK YOU

Waiting in your next phase of life pleasures such as travel, beekeeping and time to fish

Moving nearer to your dad and the ocean we have known for years has been your wish

To the Bega Valley to farm and build a home which is really the family retirement nest
From Industry and the Association members we wish you and your family all the very best.

Stephen Targett CSM
President NSWAA
13th Mar 2020

19 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Supplement Feeding

Southern Tablelands ‘Meeting and Mini Field Da
I

le\mmnnu |

Beekeepers travelled to Gundaroo from near and far on
the 22™ February for the Southern Tablelands
Supplement Feeding / Meeting / Mini Field Day!
Buzzing over from Texas, USA Juliana Rangel
explained in full depth the agrochemicals effects on
breeding and the importance of the age of the
drone for mating.

Madlen Kratz explained nourishment of a variety of
resources valuable to our industry.

The DPI grants that are available Elizabeth Frost
explained in great detail the process how to apply.
Dr Doug Somerville demonstrated pollen supplements
and liquid sugar feeding procedures.

Support was greatly appreciated from NSWAA
Executive members Stephen Targett, Steve Cunial
and Neil Bingley.

Also Branch Presidents David Mumford ( Riverina) and
Malcolm Porter ( Central Tablelands) both attended.
Variety of supplement feeding techniques, displayed
from Australian Honeybee, Browns Bees Australia Pty
Ltd, Ecrotek Beekeeping Supplies, Hornsby Beekeeping
Supplies, Nuplas Apiarist Supplies and fellow
beekeepers. Jane Jones from WFI attended to give
beekeepers insurance advice.

Over 120 beekeepers thoroughly enjoyed the
opportunity to share their individual bush fire
challenges they experienced over morning tea and '" “I
Aussie BBQ lunch. Some great mental health tips were “‘Mllmlwmmu WH
shared which helped to lift our collective spirits. ’I"”Iml “ "m‘mw mmm

Our branch greatly appreciated the kind contributions [

from Australian Honeybee whom supplied a delicious
morning tea . WFI Insurance and Beechworth Honey

support to provide a scrumptious BBQ lunch.

Many thanks to everyone who helped with setting up
and with the food preparations and cooking the BBQ.

Looking forward to the next field day!
Social / informational days are very important
for our industry
Laurie Kershaw
President
Southern Tablelands Branch

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 20



Executive Meeting
17 February Outcomes

Events have overtaken some of the decisions
made at this meeting.

Apiary Sites on Public Lands document has been updated
and printed. Copies will be sent out to all members in
due course. Plan was for attendees to get a copy at the
conference.

Biosecurity document is nearing completion. When
completed a copy will be on website and one copy mailed
out to members.

President & Secretary to develop a budget for the
Association.

NSWAA will be submitting a written submission to the
NSW Bush Fire Enquiry.

DPI Update

Liz Frost is replacing Dr Doug Somerville, Madeline
Kratz is replacing Liz Frost. Kelly Lees is replacing
Danielle Pritchard.

Nick Geoghegan gave an update on the single desk
policy. Itis getting closer and looks very good and
beekeeper friendly.

Conference, AGM and World Bee Day

All discussed. Conference & World Bee Day have been
cancelled. The AGM at Tamworth is cancelled. New
AGM details to be advised.

Honeyland
Executive updated by Debbie Porter. This has been
cancelled.

AHBIC update by Therese Kershaw
Kevin Macgibbon has resigned
Hive Aid - OLAM donated $100,000

Marcus Oldham
Zac Alcock was asked and accepted. This has been
cancelled.

Flow Hive had donated goods for bushfire affected
beekeepers. Discussion on how to maximise money for
beekeepers. Decision was to raffle goods and then donate
the money to HiveAid.

\

)

For Sale - Coonabarabran

40.3 Acres
3 Separate Titles
2 Spring Fed Dams
Bore
18m Modern Shed plus carport
Power & Septic to Shed
Sheep & Cattle yards
Partly cleared, remaining mostly apple gum
Quiet & Secure, less than 8km from town
House block levelled & cleared

Contact Margie 0428 334 216

21

Willoughby Mens Shed - had volunteered to help build
bee gear for fire affected beekeepers. Decision was made
to send this down to branches to make direct contact with
Mens Shed.

Biodiversity Banks - beekeeping is not allowed in forests
set aside as Biodiversity banks. President to raise with
minister and National Parks.

Website - new website is active. A new Facebook page
has been set up and the old one closed down.

Insurance - getting insurance quotes that cover all our
insurances and to include coverage for Branch Activities.

Constitution - does not state we are not for profit.
Executive to recommend an amendment at our AGM to
our members.

TV and Facebook incident where a beekeeper was pulled
over at a RBT station and had open entrance hives on

the truck during daylight hours. The policeman was
stung many times. the industry was lucky the policeman
was not allergic. To be taken to DPI to investigate and
prosecute to the full extent of the law.

Presentation by ARTC - Pilliga Forest. The inland
railway going through the Pilliga north of Narromine.
They were updated on beekeepers concern ref access.
They were invited to present at our Tamworth conference.

Stephen Targett

BECOME A

BERRINGA BEEKEEPER

At Berringa, we've proudly supported Aussie beekeepers for 25 years and we're always
on the lookout for new suppliers.

What are the advantages of being a Berringa beekeeper?
We’re 100% Australian owned and operated
¢ All Berringa products are 100% Australian sourced.
S From Eucalyptus and Manuka to honeycomb and beeswax, we believe
Aussie honey is unbeatable.
M Based in Melbourne, the Berringa team is always on hand to answer
your queries.
We’re transparent
¢ Al Manuka is independently tested.
¢ We pay our beekeepers based on independent laboratory results. Our
quality standards include ACO, Codex, BSafe and TGA.
We care about our beekeepers
¢ Drum and IBC supply is free for our regular Manuka suppliers.
¢ Our dedicated procurement managers and friendly customer service team
are on hand to offer beekeeper support.
Be part of a company that drives Australian honey in the international
and domestic markets. Talk to our friendly procurement and supply team today.

Contact:
Geoff Lord - Procurement Manager
m: +61417 598 201 t: +61 3 8456 3543
e: geoff.lord@berringa.com
Berringa Customer Service
t: +61 3 8456 3543 e: beekeepers@berringa.com

berringa.com

, BERRINGA

SO

Australian Organic Honey Company Pty Ltd
24 Westside Dr, Laverton North VIC 3026, Australia

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Clayton Plastics

Servicing the honey industry
for over 40 years.

Jars & Squeezes

250gr & 500gr 300ml Twist 500gr Squeeze 500gr Upside 250gr & 500gr
Square Jars & Squeeze (Honey Comb) Down Squeeze Amber Jars
Pails
N
e
N\
\
BN\
Non Tamper Proof Pails Tamper Proof Pails
500gr, 1kg, 1.5kg, 3kg, & 5kg Pail 1kg. 1.5kg Honey Pails & 10L, 15L, 20L Pails
(500gr, 1kg, 1.5kg available in clear as well) 2.2L, 5L Pails

AK

AU KINGSUN

Clayton Plastics

www.claytonplastics.com.au




Wood Frame Full Depth
Assembled With Wire

Wood Frame Full Depth
With Plastic Foundation

Plastic Frame Full Depth

(Not waxed)

Plastic Beehive

Plastic Beehive with 10 Frames
Material: food grade polypropylene
Thickness: 30mm

Working life: 30 years

Packing dimension: 60x50x44cm 13.8/kg

Features:

UV resistant

Thermal insulated increasing honey production

Light weight for easy lifting and carrying

Antioxidant plastic material for longer life expectancy
Holds standard and full depth frames

Easily assembled

Digital Thermometer

Built in ventilation

No painting required

What you get:

2 box hive consisting of:
1 x ventilated top cover

1 x full size super

1 x Queen excluder

1 x brood box

1x bottom board (including 2 feeders and pollen trap)
1x Entrance reducer
4 x Lock, Latch connectors

1x Temperature Gauge

Clayton Plastics A: 5 Lydia Court Epping, VIC 3076 P: (03) 8401 4248 F:(03) 8401 4969 E: sales@claytonplastics.com.au



Bee Build

It does what is says—Builds BEES
A Complete Pollen Replacement based on

Scientific Honeybee Industry Research
(Fat Bees, Skinny Bees—RIRCD Pub No. 05/054)

Visit www.beebuild.com.au
for full story and how to feed.
Available in 5kg, 10kg, 20kg or 25kg

Bee Build Protein Sausage: 500gm and 1kg
Bee Boost: 500g—a probiotic for bees

Enquiries and Sales Contact:
Robert & Melissa Dewar
Ph: (07) 5463 5513
www.beebuild.com.au

The Revolutionary

BLUEBEES Brood Box Bottom Boards

for 8 to 10 Frame Hives
wwwbluabeas.comau

“Prevention is Better Than Cure”

CHEMICAL FREE - Pests become resistant

to pesticides, bees suffer, honey & wax are polluted.
Bluebees Boards curtail chemical use, your honey remains natural!

o Supresses humidity & deprives the Small Hive Beetle
(SHB) breeding conditions in the hive

o Facilitates dry & clean hives with strong & healthy bees,
best bottom board for pollination

o Empowers bees to hunt & eject interloping pests such as:
SHB, Wax Moth & Varroa - (not yet in Australia), as well
as debris from the hive

Made in Australia to Professional Beekeeper Standards
Winner 2012 - Bendigo Inventor Award for
Agriculture and Environment Sustainability

Contact: J-Pierre Mercader (Proprietor) Phone: 0412 541 060

Email: jpm@bluebees.com.au Website: www.bluebees.com.au

Protected by The Australian Federal Government IP Design 14221/2010 & 14222/2010. Extended till November 2020.

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

B-QUAL

Industry Owned Quality
Assurance System

HOW DOES B-QUAL
CERTIFICATION BENEFIT MY
BUSINESS?

Product integrity

Quality Assurance

HACCP based certification
Regulatory Compliance
Industry best practice
Biosecurity

Access to domestic &
export markets

Your guarantee
for quality
and hygiene

B-QUAL Certification also
enables an enterprise to
market its product under the
B-QUAL logo to show that it
meets the B-QUAL Industry
Standards

Complete your training at
home at your own pace!

= . E e :
www.bqual.com.au
i ol

contact the B-QUAL Certification team

www.bqual.com.au
AUS-QUAL Pty Ltd

Phone (07) 33619200 | Toll Free Number 1800 630 890
email: bqual@ausqual.com.au

BEECHWORTH

Beechworth Honey now
sourcing Australian
Beeswax direct from

beekeepers
A Grade Quality Australian Beeswax

Please contact Steven Goldsworthy
Mobile: 0419 559 242 - Office: 02 6033 2322

100% Fudbrabian “”“‘8 uwaag‘.

24



ONTACT:
Send us an email: info@lysonau.com.au
Visit our website: www.lysonau.com.au
Give us a call: 0467 233 292 or 0407 070 670

B E E KE E PI N G SU P P LI ES AU STRALIA Visit us on facebook: www.facebook.com/lysonau

WE SUPPLY EVERYTHING FOR BEEKEEPERS
FROM HOBBY TO COMMERCIAL

Optima Processing Line .
40 frame extraction line
Special Introductory

Price
$38,000

. Capping Extruders

We sell the following products: \ @ Wax Melters

Polystyrene Hives Settler Tanks up to 2000L with
Nucleus Hives or without heating & mixer

Mating Hives Dehydraters & Creamers

Travelling Hive Boxes Suits, Veils & Gloves Queen Breeding Equipment
Feeders (hive & stand alone) Bee Tools Queen Rearing Equipment
Honey Extraction Equipment Cleaning Agents Honey Sumps & Filters

(2 frame up to 80 frame) Candle Moulds Pollen Dryers
Honey Bottlers (manual to auto) Candle Making Supplies and much, much more....

25 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Madlen Kratz

Honey Bee Industry Development Officer Report

NSW Department of Primary Industries
815 Tocal Road, Paterson NSW 2421
T: 02 4939 8948 E: madlen.kratz@dpi.nsw.gov.au

WHEN THE FOREST TURNED SILENT

It was Thursday the 5" of March 2020 when I was travelling
through Lithgow, a town of ~21,000 inhabitants situated at
the foot of the blue mountains. The streets of Lithgow
didn’t seem unusual for a weekday afternoon. Shops were
still open, some customers being served, people wandering
the streets, at least enough to fill up the street parking areas
in the centre of the town.

The town centre itself isn’t very big and within a few
minutes [ had reached the other end of the town. What one
might imagine like the ‘door to Narnia’, is where I found
myself looking out to the forest of the blue mountains of
NSW.

That idyllic image however faded very quickly with the
first signs of those raging flames that had left their mark
too close for comfort to some factory buildings and houses
at the edge of town.

Setting a path on the windy inclined road towards the
mountain forest, the scorched earth, the horrific’ness’
that the fires had left only weeks before grew in intensity,
very quickly! Burnt tree crowns, completely blackened
trees and fallen trunks had left the forest in silence. I was
grabbed by deep sadness, which was quickly overtaken by
the feeling of devastation. The beauty of mother earth that
can leave one speechless, now left me feeling empty like
the forest itself.

If only the ashes could talk, there would be many stories
to tell. Stories of life and living, of animals and plants that
once were there and now have gone. Some may return and
it may be a question of time, but some will be lost forever.

“WHEN THE FOREST TURNS SILENT, LIFE IS ON
HOLD BUT EARTH KEEPS ON LIVING.”

But there is hope! The forest is starting to breathe again.
Australia’s vegetation is truly remarkable in that way. Burnt
eucalypts that from the distance don’t look much more like
deserted stick figures in sandy soils are beginning to shed
their burnt outer layer of bark.

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

26

The forest, once full of lush, dense greenery, now looked
like an exposed desert of “naked trees”.

But look! The trees have started to sprout again, and that
only weeks after the fire had roared through the forest.

‘Soon’, at least some of the trees will be wearing a green
coat again and the forest will not only cough, but breath
again being the lungs of the earth that they are. The animal
life will return. To what extend and how quickly is difficult
to say. It is also difficult to make an estimate for how long
it will take until the forest will be productive again and be
of use for the beekeeping industry.

What we do know is that it will take a long time. While
some understorey growth like grasses and shrubs may
return faster with the long awaited rain, for trees it can take
from a few years to decades to recover! Recovery rates
largely depend on the mechanism by which plants recover
from fire, which of course also depends on the intensity of
the fire’s heat.

While some native plants require fire for the dispersal of
seed pots and others contain highly flammable oils that
intensify the fires, some entirely rely on seeds that survive
under soils or from regrowth from rootstock.



To a large degree, all plants rely on soil conditions and
specific weather patterns. These include soil moisture
and nutrients but also temperature and humidity. We have
been hoping for rainfall to put an end to the fires and for
accelerated regrowth, but for long term recovery we need
favourable conditions for years to come.

Here you see an example of a recently cut tree trunk. Isn’t
it amazing how some of our hardiest, toughest tree barks
can withstand the impact of fire? Unfortunately, not all
trees can and the astonishing Mountain Ash (Eucalyptus
oreades) are an example of that.

I also wonder what it must be like returning to one’s home
in the mountain areas that could be saved from the fires,
and waking up to burnt forest every morning.

“SOMETIMES IT TAKES A BIT OF IMAGINATION TO
SEE THE BEAUTY IN THE MOMENT”.

It is almost impossible to imagine the size of the burnt
areas, but for sure you feel the impact of it when you see
the devastation in front of your own eyes as it reaches as
far as you can see.

Not only plants and animals have been affected. People
have died, houses have been lost and businesses have been
severely impacted.

I give my condolences and respect to every soul that has
been lost and to the impact the fires have had on all life
and our economy. I also deeply respect anybody who has
and or still is offering a helping hand in one way or another
following these tragic events.

It sure is a time of change that we have been experiencing
for some time, with more severe weather events being
reported world-wide and seemingly more often.

27

By now you might have been wondering about the
storyteller (only if it was “just” a story). So let me
introduce myself.

I am Madlen Kratz and I have worked with honey bees for
almost a decade. My background is in honey bee research
(nutrition, foraging behaviour, pollination) and I am also a
passionate keeper of bees. I recently joined the Department
of Primary Industries as the new Honeybee Industry
Development Officer taking over from Liz Frost, who now
has the challenge of filling the big shoes left by Dr Doug
Somerville. Doug is leaving the Department, which will
undoubtedly create a void after his recent announcement
of an end to a distinguished career. It will be a well and
truly deserved retirement following his many years of
what I hear was his tireless work or was it devotion?

I am hiding behind the title of being a Honey Bee Industry
Development Officer. It is a role to help our industry grow
and develop. I am looking forward to doing so together
with you and with the support of scientific evidence.

APIARY COTS

Manufacturers and Suppliers of Beekeeping equipment

PO Box 5, Mt Nebo Road, Mt Nebo QLD 4520
Buy Australian Made

Hoop Pine Woodware - Frames - Supers
Queen Cages etc

Or your special requirements

Phone: 07 3289 8181 Fax: 07 3289 8231

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Nuplas Apiarist Supplies is turning industry tradition on its head by helping beekeepers easily transition from

old methods, to new and more proactive technologies. Our plastic beehives are low maintenance, quickly assembled,
interchangeable with other timber hives, fit with your current frames and save you time and money. Our solution

is in-line with the changing future of apiarist technology, so ask yourself — is it time to change your thinking?

Come and see us at the 3rd Australian Bee Congress in Queensland this June 27th—30th,
orcall 035032 9199 to find out more.



dfIOA JONVHO




A Helping Honey

The unprecedented loss of floral resource from drought and bushfire has battered our country and the Australian
beekeeping industry. In many instances, bushfires alone have decimated over 60% of prime beekeeping country
that beekeepers rely on to keep bees healthy and strong. The ongoing reports of lost hives and decimated
beekeeping country, now across every state, is concerning for us all.

Late last year the team at Hive + Wellness Australia, who pack the Capilano brand, joined the Hive Aid
campaign. Managed by Rural Aid and overseen by The Australian Honey Bee Industry Council (AHBIC),
Hive Aid is a disaster relief campaign aimed specifically at supporting professional beekeepers who have been
impacted by drought and bushfire nationally.

At the start of this year, the Capilano brand launched a specially marked ‘Drought & Bushfire Relief” Honey
Pack, with 20 cents from every sale going to Hive Aid. This is aimed to ensure Rural Aid has more and ongoing
funds to support as many professional beekeepers requiring assistance as possible. This special ‘Helping
Honey’ is available from leading retailers across Australia, including Coles, Woolworths and independent
stores, generating much-needed support for beekeepers and their honey bees.

The current situation is not one that will turn around easily, with the devastation of drought and extreme
bushfire crippling so much beekeeping country. Recovery from these events will take many years. Capilano’s
Drought & Bushfire Relief pack is a very practical way shoppers can choose to support Australia’s professional
beekeepers, while also enjoying the taste of pure Australian honey. These specially marked packs also help
raise greater awareness for professional beekeepers, who we often refer to as Australia’s “Forgotten Farmers”.
We hope that everyday Aussies get behind the cause and we can raise significant funds and awareness to help
provide support to those beekeepers who need it most.

In recent news, we have been working with the QLD Government in association with the Queensland
Beekeepers Association (QBA) to replicate an assistance package for beekeepers similar to that available in
NSW. A special thanks does to Jo Martin, Secretary of the QBA, for her tremendous efforts in facilitating this
package that was officially announced by the QLD Government on 9" February 2020. We hope this will help
ease the pain for long suffering QLD beekeepers.

Further information on the important Hive Aid campaign can be found at capilanohoney.com.

Any beekeeper, registered as a primary producer, that has been impacted by drought and/or bushfire is
encouraged to register for assistance via https://www.buyabale.com.au/can-we-help-you/. Please ensure you

indicate you are a beekeeper when filling in the registration form. All applications are treated confidentially by
Rural Aid.

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 30



FRAME CLEANERS
=

[FramelcleaneritiHotiWashjpackages;
lonlspeciallnow!] g

(available until end November 2019)

Keep putting of the messy and thankless task of cleaning hive frames?

Welcome to the new innovative Powershot Turbo Frame Cleaner, giving you a comparative, mess free
and quick solution for cleaning frames. No need to pre-soak or steam frames prior to cleaning These
units are also adjustable to take the 3 sizes of plastic frames making it suitable for all users.

Obtain exceptional results for very little effort with these frame cleaners. Testing has proven 95% or better
cleaning result even on the most difficult frames.

Before...

After...

HIGH-PRESSURE WASHERS
R

=l TV Description Min. Pressure Req. Min. Volume Req.  Max. Temp.
~ [HW-1211 PS1000FC | Single Side Hive Frame Cleaner 1800psi HL/pm
' L PS2000FC | Double Side Hive Frame Cleaner 1800psi 19L/pm 600

Buy now for the season - Call Andrew on 0400 259 646 Email: sales@powerblast.com.au wvvw.powershot.co.nz

APIMAYE HIVES

Next Generation | Everything in

Bee Hive One Package

m Apimondia m Queen Excluder
Gold Medallist m Pollen Trap

m Bee Friendly m Multifunctional
HDPE Plastic Hive Entrance

®m Thermal Insulation m Top Feeder
& Active Ventilation ®m L ock and Latch Handles

m High Productivity & = R m Division & Uniting Board
Long Economic Life = r % ® Removable Bottom Tray

Distributed Australia wide by:

: et . ——
T: 08 9337 8909 E: bees@beewise.com.au ‘:‘ — w I S —
www.beewise.com.au -— N [

31 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020




NSWAA TRADE SHOW
2020

Partners

Cold Partners

Oz Armour Select Harvests

Silver Partner

1 yson Beekeeping Supplies

Wine & Cheese Night Partner

Lockwood Beekeening Supplies / Coldfields Honey Australia

International Cuest Speaker Partners

mMonsons Honey & Dollination

Conference Tea break Partner

Hornsby Beekeeping Supplies

Conference binner Speaker Partner

Australian Honevybee

Fmerging Honey Bee Partner

Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies

Although the NSWAA Conference/ Trade Show is cancelled due to the COVID- 19
NSWAA appreciates their Partners ongoing support.

Working together supporting each other

Browns Lees Australia Dty Ltd Iwoohoo Beekeeping Supplies

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 32



Exhibitors

APIs Ecology
Arrow Packaging
Australian Honeybee
bBrowns Bees Australia Pty Ltd
Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies
Ecrotek Australia Beekeening Supplies
Hornsby Beekeening Supplies
JBee Fauinment
Kelvin Trading Dty Ltd
Lockwood Beekeeping Supplies / Goldfields Honey Australia
Lyson Beekeeping Supplies Australia
M & K Stafford Engineering Dty Ltd
MY Apiary
Nuplas Apiarist Supplies
Oz Armour
Prostate Cancer Foundation of Australia
Select Harvests

Whirrakee woodware

Although the NSWAA Conference /| Trade Show is cancelled due to the COVID- 19
NSWAA appreciates their exhibitors ongoing support.

Working together supporting each other

33 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020




Special prices teeesping needs

Box Full Depth 8/10-Frames. Finger
Joints, screwed, wax dipped and
painted:

Minimum order quantity = 150

Assembled and $2.20
wired frames:
Minimum order quantity = 1000

Ventilated $105.00
Suits:

Beekeepers Woodware

Assembled Double Groove Frames:
Minimum order quantity = 1000

Box Standard Grade
Finger Joint 8/10-Frames:

$
1.65 Minimum order quantity = 150
Box Standard
Grade Rebated
8/10-Frames:
Plastic Frame Full Depth: Minimum order quantity , ALUEBCE
Minimum order quantity = 1000 =150

$2.60 $17.00

ACORN Drone Comb Frames:

BEEKEEPING EQUIPMENT BEEKEEPING EQUIPMENT

Minimum order quantity = 1000

Plastic Foundation
Made in USA:

Minimum
order quantity = 2000

$1.43
Coloured Box
Waxed Dipped and $34.50
Painted 8/10-Frames:
Minimum order

quantity =150

$2.85

We can customise
your boxes. Your brand, your
colour, your dimensions!!!

Call or visit us today.

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 34



Technical Specialist, Honey Bees Report

Elizabeth Frost

Technical Specialist, Honey Bees
Tocal Agricultural College, NSW Dept. of Primary Industries
T: 02 4939 8821 M: 0437 731 273 E: elizabeth.frost@dpi.nsw.gov.au

Australian almond bloom study published

“Bloom progression is the preferred predictor of when to remove honey bee (Apidae: Apis mellifera) hives from almond
orchards” was published in the Entomological Society of NSW Inc. journal Applied and General Entomology Volume

47 in January 2020. I conducted the research in almond bloom 2017 and the paper was written by myself and NSW

DPI Biometrician Damian Collins, with input on methodology from retired Technical Specialist Dr. Doug Somerville.
This research answers the question “What is the relationship between bee-collected almond pollen and almond bloom
quantities over time?” The answer may help almond growers and beekeepers make evidence-based decisions on when to
remove hives from almond pollination contract.

The following quotes and graphs are reprints from the paper, which I’'m not yet allowed to reprint in its entirety. I can,
however, send any interested beekeepers, brokers, growers, researchers or others a full copy directly. Let me know by
mobile or email if you’d like to read the full scientific manuscript, otherwise, have a look through the meatiest parts
below.

“Summary

Almond pollination triggers the world’s largest mass migration of managed pollinators to a single flowering crop
(Somerville, 2007). The University of California, Davis, advises that honey bee hives should be removed from almond
pollination when 90% of flowers of the latest blooming variety are at petal fall (Mussen, 2014), but this advice relies
entirely on anecdotal evidence and, in Australia, it appears to be unduly conservative.

Almond orchards containing apiaries of commercial hives were used to trap bee-collected pollen (Somerville, 2011) at the
hive level and to track bloom progression of three almond varieties (Nonpareil, Carmel and Price) using tagged branches.

Bloom progression was correlated with bee-collected almond pollen. Tracking bloom progression is a more practical, and
no less accurate, field measurement to ensure hives are removed at an appropriate time, to the mutual benefit of beekeeper
and orchardist.

Introduction

Almonds (Prunus dulcis) are highly dependent on insect-vectored cross-pollination (McGregor, 1976, Connell, 2000,
Rosenzweig et al., 2012). In the absence of adjacent semi-natural habitat or vegetation strips in the almond orchard native
bee pollination services cannot be relied upon (Free, 1975, Klein et al., 2012, Sagili and Burgett, 2015). In Australia, the
recommended stocking rate is 5 to 7 honey bee hives per hectare (Somerville, 2007). According to pollination broker T.
Monson (personal communication, 4 September, 2017), about 215,000 hives were transported to mature almond plantings
in the 2016/17 season in Australia, which constitutes the largest mass migration of bee hives to a single crop in Australia.
Almonds made up 62% of Australia’s total tree nut crop in the 2017/2018 season with 79,461 tonnes harvested, and
yielding $429 million AUD in export earnings (Almond Board of Australia, 2018).

Whereas beekeepers want to transport their hives promptly onto the next mass flowering, almond growers want to
maximise yield, so deciding when to remove bee hives from almond orchards is a challenge. The current recommendation
is that hives be removed when 90% of flowers on the latest blooming variety are at petal fall (Mussen, 2014), but this
recommendation relies entirely on anecdotal evidence. In addition, the unique branching habits and canopy structure

of almond trees (Gradziel et. al, 2002) make assessing bloom progression at a canopy level in mature trees difficult

to measure objectively (Vassiére et. al, 2011) so agronomists and pollination brokers are routinely forced to decide

when hives are removed from the orchard by making subjective canopy bloom assessments (Thorp et. al, 1975). In

an endeavour to give these operators a more objective basis for making decisions, we show that bloom progression is
correlated with bee-collected almond pollen and that tracking tagged variety branches is an objective and practical method
to determine when to remove hives from the orchard.

[...]

35 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



1 = -
5
=
X 100 4 I
i
:
q‘ o = ¥

= '-::"'H._ ¢
g < - = - a

T T T 1
dag Mg Aag g Aug Ay Mg Mg Mg ke S Mag Mg Mg g g
1 M X N N 1 -]

L] 1 L]
Mg Axm Mg Ag kg Sep
W o N I M oM M X

Figure 1: Bee-collected almond pollen peaked about 16 August at both study sites. Blue represents hives at LP20. Green
represents hives at NC02 and yellow represents hives at NC06.

LP20 NCD2 = MNCO&
65 T0 75 80 &5 490
1 1 1 | | 1 | | | | | 1
Period A Period B
150 - =
150-3 =
§ “'g i
2
h=]
=
E 0 - =
E .
E A - 150
&
= *
_E ' 2 - 100
z . -
. - 50
] . ., &
& L] ..,‘ . -
- [} . . - 0

T T T T T | IR | T T T T T
65 70 7TF5 680 B85 B0

Mean frames of bees

Figure 2: There was some relation across all study sites between hive strength and bee-collected almond pollen collected
in Period A, as a result of the greater pollen availabity before and after peak bloom, in comparison to Period B.

[...]

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 36



F limasrs
RSN S N [N N [N [N (N T T_— _— i I (. B I SN TS J——
Lak® Pireid g W1k h]
e =
|
1‘:' g i | .I.- 1
'. |". ) =% 7
|..- . I!. r-Ihl |
| ¥ il L1
& < " i1

Alrond pollen ()

56 o . . . | A ..---_.

T T | T T T T T T T T T
an g Ay N g e M A g A SaeD Mg Ay MG MR A A e g Mg ey TEp
- 3 N 1 12 M M 18 0 132 N X ¥N X i

Figure 5: Flower quantities and bee-collected almond pollen were strongly correlated before, during and directly after
peak bloom. Almond phenology supports the gradual decline of flowers and decreased collection of almond pollen from
20 August onward. For almond pollen, a separate line is shown for the two apiaries in Narcooyia, and for flowers, a
separate line is shown for each variety.

[...]

Discussion

Our study shows that tracking individual tagged branches is an objective and practical method to predict when to remove
hives from the orchard because bloom progression is strongly correlated with bee-collected almond pollen. Consequently,
it is also to be preferred over the current standard of subjective canopy assessment which is open to operator error arising
from both misinterpreting the complex branch architecture unique to each tree and also misinterpreting the foraging of
bees on remaining flowers when the bees are actually foraging for nectar when pollen production is low.

Looking beyond the second, minor peak in almond pollen quantities, flower quantities in the second sampling period
show that, despite the remaining flowers, pollen production was at its lowest point. The low levels of almond pollen
collected from 22 August 2017 onward, despite the presence of flowers, highlight that pollen production was depressed
which also supports the decision to remove hives from the orchard. As a result of participation in this study, the
collaborating beekeeper was one of the last to remove hives from the orchards in the immediate area around the study
sites. By the final sampling day, 1 September 2017, partnering growers wanted all hives removed to facilitate their next
management tasks, giving remaining hives in this study greater access to available almond pollen as foraging competition
decreased. The maximum quantities of almond pollen collected by each hive in this study are consistent with the
depressed availability of pollen at study sites during the second sampling period after peak bloom.

In reference solely to the 2017 almond bloom in Australia, the data on bee-collected pollen supports the participating
growers’ decisions to release contracted hives around 28 August 2017 in the last quarter of the bloom period even though
it occurred before 90% petal fall of the last flowering variety.

Overall, this study shows a clear relationship between bloom progression and bee-collected almond pollen decline. The

use of tagged branches to track bloom for each variety is both a practical and a superior method that almond growers
should choose to increase the accuracy of their decision on when to remove hives from the orchard.

37 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Acknowledgements

We wish to acknowledge and thank Monson’s Honey and Pollination Director Trevor Monson for providing in-kind
support to this project, coordinating study sites, organising hives, and labour, Olam International for in-kind support in the
form of study site inductions and use, Select Harvests Ltd. for in-kind support in the form of study site inductions and use,
Monson’s Honey and Pollination Production Manager Reece Cameron for assistance with pollen trap transfer, Monson’s
Honey and Pollination Beekeeper Ben Dunn for assistance with pollen trap transfer, Bruce Saxton for assistance with

hive assessment measurements, Joe Connell for sharing his protocol to estimate almond bloom progression using canopy
visual assessments.

Contributing author Damian Collins provided biometric analysis for the data. Dr. Doug Somerville provided guidance
in experimental design, hive assessment services and manuscript review. Dr. Robert Brown, Dr. Sophie Parks and Dr.
Romina Rader provided manuscript review.”

NSW DPI Outstanding Service

Last, but not least, I would like to sincerely thank Mick Rankmore and Doug Somerville for their outstanding service as
NSW DPI Regulatory Specialist Apiaries and Technical Specialist Honey Bees, respectively. Mick retires after 42 years
of continuous service to the State Government and Doug after 32 years of service. A well-deserved retirement is ahead
of them. It has been a privilege to work with them both and I look forward to making them proud in my new role as the
Technical Specialist for Honey Bees.

Honey Wanted | = 7z =) P
X

We Look For: - Togo to the grocery
100% Australian “honey store , they said amask
Long term suppliers and aloves were
Large quantity g

Packed in IBCs enough....they

lied.....everybody else

Call: 0430 112 002 7\
Contact:Rosie ¢ had clothes on! 4
Auburn NSW 2144 N ‘
N) o s
Towy | Localland ool
NSW | services Sl ML

We help secure the future of agriculture and the environment for NSW communities

ONLINE SERVICE PROVISION FOR SAFETY OF CUSTOMERS AND STAFF

Local Land Services is taking important steps in reducing the spread of COVID-19, for the safety of customers and
employees.

Offices of Local Land Services are now open by appointment only and all contact should be done online or via telephone.
New systems have been established to ensure customer enquiries are attended to by the right people in a timely manner.

Local Land Services will continue to provide essential on-ground services, such as biosecurity and emergency management
where safe and practical.

The best way to contact Local Land Services during this period is by sending an enquiry online via www.lls.nsw.gov.au or
by calling 1300 795 299.

While in most instances, this means staff and customers will not have face to face contact, Local Land Services is still here
to help in these challenging times,” said Chief Executive Officer, David Witherdin.

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 38



AUSTRALIAN QUEEN BEE LINE PTY LID

ABN 88610746257  ACN:610746257

Italian and Carniolan Queens

1 =10 cmmmmmmmeceeeee $32.00 each plus postage
| B $30.00 each
50 - 99 cmemme e $28.00 cach
Owver 100 (in total) --- $27.00 each
|W| 200 and over =-=------- Discounts apply
E— Prices GST Inclusive.

Postage & Handling applies for orders under 11
Terms: Payment prior to dispatch
Terms & Conditions apply. EFTPOS facilityv available

For Orders or Enquinies contact Charlie & Brenda Casido / Mely
Address:21 Leewood Drnve, Orange NSW 2800 or PO Box 80, Orange NSW 2800
Office Hours: 2 00am - 5.00pm Mon - Fr Phe (02) 6369 0565 Fax: (02) 6369 0375

Email: mfo@@australianqueenbeeline com au Web: www australiangqueenbeeline com.au
Before & After Office Hours: Mobile 0434 353 301

AUSSIE HIVES™

The better hive for higher production

§\ Food-grade polymer
reduces hive disease and
eliminates paint contamination

The new Aussie Hive by Hasson’s Hives
Australia is robust yet light with excellent
thermal insulation for healthier, stronger,
more productive bees. It needs virtually
no maintenance and will outlast any
other hive on the market.

a1 \'\'1

*/§i Polymer is water resistant for
~ drier hives

 Industry standard 10 frame

&

&,

C;§j Strong, lightweight, no-maintenance
- construction

Y

r
|

\ - Insulated to control internal hive
temperature, support brood

development and reduce
stress on bees

C§ Increases honey
~ production

“ - : . PATENT PENDING
kel sl Rl v RIS i_(@{ sAUSSIE
' YHIVES .

And look forward to increased honey production!
T/F 03 5664 8382 E shayo@sympac.com.au W www.aussiehive.com.au

39 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



Boutelje Products

HONEY PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

Small Systems
40-100 boxes per day

Medium Systems
100-200 boxes per day

Large Systems
200-600 boxes per day

Filling Lines

Fast and accurate

Honey Machines

Our range is world class

oEICEI{@lolelNitE[Ele roducts.co.nz » WWW.bouteljeproducts.co.nz



® é\‘/\\%‘
ALY N [ x)

4(/57
Ry
’M%t
INDUSTRIAL CLEANING & HEATING EQUIPMENT

HEAT YOUR HONEY PLANT
FOR LESS THAN $30.00 A DAYWI*

SELF l}l]NIAINEII IIlIT WATER REI}YGLINE SYSTEM

Thermostatically Controlled
« Running at 98° +/-2°C
« Wash down hose & gun included in package
« Diesel Fired, Economical to run, 2 Litres per hour
« Simple & Reliable! 20 plus years of field
service and counting!
« Under 3 amps power consumption**

Contact your nearest Branch 1800 774 892

We have branches in

Smithfield NSW, Rocklea QLD, Scorsby VIC and Wingfield SA
plus local distributors.
Or go to www.spitwater.com.au

*Based on a 10 hour working day ** In our field tests

41 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



BEE BIOSECURITY OFFICER
NATIONAL REPORT

B E E Rod Bourke - NSW Bee Biosecurity Officer

NSW Department of Primary Industries - Biosecurity NSW
BIOSECURITY Tocal Ag College, Tocal Rd Paterson NSW 2320
PROGRAM Ph: 02 4939 8946 Mob: 0438 677 195 Email: rod.bourke@dpi.nsw.gov.au

How to integrate the Australian Honey Bee Biosecurity Code of Practice (Code) into your

autumn brood checks.
Rod Bourke, NSW Bee Biosecurity Officer.
With July 1 just around the corner now is a great time to start thinking about what you may still need to add into
your autumn brood checks to comply with the Code All good beekeepers check their brood box regularly and
with the colder weather fast approaching now is a great opportunity to do one last check on every hive in your
operation before they shut down.
Remembering that from July 1 the Code becomes mandatory in NSW, it specifies that you should do at least
two brood checks per season, with a gap of four months between the first and second counted checks. This is
to ensure that you do at least two significant brood checks spaced well apart (eg. spring and autumn) without
your hives going too long without being looked at properly. This requirement does not stop beekeepers from
looking into their brood box more frequently (please do), but this stipulation stops the silly ones from just doing
two brood checks in quick succession and then neglecting the brood box for the next year (or longer). Those
that can produce a lot of honey know that managing your brood box is the only way to consistently achieve
productive hives, so at the very minimum please check it twice per year.
When conducting your check, look at all frames; The Code stipulates that a minimum of three frames of brood
be inspected during a brood check, but any serious beekeeper looks at EVERY frame in the brood box. Signs of
American foulbrood (AFB) and other notifiable brood diseases may initially only be present in one small area
of a single brood frame within a hive, so if you don’t do a thorough check then you could easily miss something
that will soon develop into a major biosecurity problem for you, and others around you.
Manage weak/poor hives. During your brood checks you will come across hives that are not doing as well
as they should. This is often due to disease, queen status, poor quality brood combs or nutritional issues. The
Code states that you MUST manage weak hives. Weakening hives invariably fail if the beekeeper does not
intervene, which then leads to robbing by other hives. Any opportunity for bees to gain access into another
hive and remove honey etc. to their own hive is a huge biosecurity risk, especially if the robbed hive is already
expressing disease symptoms. Even if no symptoms are visible there is likely to be some AFB spores present,
so it may still be possible for MILLIONS of AFB spores to be liberated and taken into other hives if robbing of
weak hives is allowed.
Manage weak hives as soon as possible (straight away is the best option) to prevent biosecurity risk. Some
strategies include removing extra boxes to tighten the colony up (which is also good when dealing with EFB,
Chalkbrood and Nosema) and reducing the entrance size to enable them to defend their colony better. Re-
queening, adding healthy bees and/or frames of brood/nucleus colonies to bolster the colony strength or some
addition of pollen substitutes and/or sugar syrup to stimulate breeding may also be required. Regardless of the
strategy you use, remember to keep detailed records of your activities.
Which brings me to record keeping. All beekeepers currently need to record:

all hive movements (whenever you move hives!)

notifiable disease found (when and where)

names/details of people to whom you sell colonies/packages/queen bees to

hive disposal details.

Under the Code you will also need to record:
dates for when each hive was individually brood checked (and you actually need to check every hive under your control)

NATIONAL

Stranger Primary
BEE ( plaﬂt Hea'th g Australian Honey Bee "
BIOSECURITY = = | A U S T R A L I A %’ INDUSTRY COUNCIL (Lg
PROGRAM 3,

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 42



dates for when a hive at each apiary was checked for mites.

Many beekeepers do not currently keep records and instead rely on memory. Whilst remembering your
beekeeping may work under some circumstances it is not an approved method of record keeping under the
Biosecurity Act, which requires a hard copy or appropriate electronic records to be kept and immediately
available should they be requested or required. Think about the hundreds of hives that are undoubtedly still out
there from beekeepers who have passed without a record of their locations. These ‘abandoned’ hives pose a
constant biosecurity threat to other bees as unchecked sources of diseases.

There are a number of Log books (NSWAA & ABA included) and record keeping templates (PHA and DPI)
that may suit your personal record keeping needs, as well as commercially available apps. If you would like

to make up your own site sheet from scratch then these are the following points that need to be included; Site,
date, number of hives on site, work done (brood checks, mite check, numbers and types of notifiable disease
and pests found and what will be done about it) and hives moved onto/off site and to where/whom. In addition
to the minimum record keeping requirements, other notes that may be helpful to the running of your operation
include; honey boxes on or off, strength/condition of hives, queen status, pollen or nectar coming in (and
resource providing it), date that you should revisit site and additional notes.

Monitoring for exotic mites (Varroa and Tropilaelaps, plus Braula louse) is highlighted specifically in the
Code to be conducted in each apiary twice per year. This is best done when doing your full brood checks as
you should be sampling from nurse bees working in the brood area (where the mites would normally be most
commonly found).

Your three options for mite monitoring include sugar shake, alcohol wash and drone uncapping. Each method

has 1ts own strengths and weaknesses as follows;
Sugar Shake; possibly not quite as accurately effectlve as alcohol, but it does not kill the bees so it encourages many recre-
ational beekeepers to undertake monitoring.

Alcohol wash; can be more effective than sugar shake, but kills all bees sampled.

Drone uncapping; this method can find Varroa if they are established in a hive, but drone brood is not always present/easy to
find when you want to sample.

The overall message is that it doesn’t matter which monitoring method you use, but please understand that
EVERY beekeeper needs to ACTUALLY LOOK for exotic mites within their apiaries. There are no exemptions
to this requirement. If mites can be found early enough (because beekeepers are looking for them) then there is
EVERY opportunity to control and eradicate them, but if nobody is looking and they can go for years unnoticed
then we will have a situation like NZ did! Looking and record keeping can stop them impacting our industry,
but only if beekeepers follow these requirements.

Image of a Varroa mite. Nobody in Australia wants to see this, but if we are actually looking then we can stop it
quickly if it does get here!
The conditions I have listed so far apply to all beekeepers. For beekeepers running 50 or more hives there

MNATIONAL Strager Prinary

BEE @~ Plant Health  goe” ausraintioneysee 4 NETRNI—_.
BlOSECURﬂ-\" A U s T R A L I A L"C gt Prllr‘.\ry Industries
PROGRAM [ -4 000

43 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



They know me.
They know my farm.

That’s why I’'m
insured with WFI.

l At WFI, we take the time to thoroughly understand your

business and how it operates. Because when we get to

know a business, we can protect everything that matters.

Call 1300 934 934 or visit wfi.com.au

backed by @ ‘

AFSL 227681 trading as WFI (WFI).

Pollen available in Skgs bags

1 x 5 kg bag
4 x 5kg bags
20 x 5kg bags

$16/ kg
$14/kg
$13/kg

1 Box
5 Boxes
Plus freight

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

44

To see if our products are right for you, always read the PDS from
the product issuer, Insurance Australia Limited ABN 11 000 016 722

farm insurance

/
&

DALRYMPLE
.. VIEW

APIARY SUPPLIES

MANUFACTURERS AND SUPPLIERS
OF ALL YOUR BEEKEEPING NEEDS

ALL
AUSTRALIAN
MADE USING

QUALITY
AUSTRALIAN
HOOP PINE

EXCLUDERS

Built to last

Metal Construction
Stronger Rim & Core
Made Locally by
Dalrymple View using
ORIGINAL BEECO DESIGN

Stockist of most other beekeeping supplies

65 Forde Street Allora QLD 4362 0448 717 051
www.dalrympleview.com.au ¢ sales@dalrympleview.com.au




are a few additional requirements. First is the requirement to conduct one AFB honey test per year. You

need to submit at least one pooled honey sample covering 20% of your OWN hives each year to meets code
requirements. Though if you run loads of bees then my recommendation is that it is even more valuable if you
send in a well-mixed sample for EACH individual load in your operation, as that gives even more beneficial
information. If you find that every load is negative for AFB spores then you are very lucky and are doing the
right things. If you do find AFB spores then this indicates that you may have one or more hives in that load of
bees that is showing symptoms of AFB or is likely to do so in the future. You as the beekeeper then know that
the AFB infected loads of bees may be in need of extra management to get on top of the problem. This includes
additional brood checks (perhaps a full brood check every 4-6 weeks during the season), removal of all older
brood combs and honey from brood box (for extraction and then irradiation or disposal), addition of lots of new
brood combs, irradiation of all honey boxes linked to that load and implementing a single hive barrier system to
stop the horizontal transmission of AFB between hives within the load. Many beekeepers have proven that they
can manage acquired AFB and clean up their loads of bees, so contact me if you would like to implement such a
plan.

Image of AFB. Looking for AFB is an extremely important part of beekeeping. Don t use antibiotics to mask it,
otherwise AFB wins every time and your problems continue to increase!

Anybody managing 50 or more hives also needs to show that they have a minimum level of bee pest and
disease training and that this is renewed every three years. This can be achieved by doing a recognised Bee
Biosecurity/Bee Pest and Disease training course through a Registered Training Organisation (including Tocal)
or alternatively the Biosecurity for Beekeepers BOLT online course through Plant Health Australia. For NSW
beekeepers running 50+ hives I can supply a code so that you can do that course at no cost. Please email me
for that at rod.bourke@dpi.nsw.gov.au if you require a code, but first please also search your email for
messages from me as [ have sent out hundreds of these codes to NSW beekeepers that have not yet been used,
so you may find you already have it.

The final requirement for beekeepers with 50 or more hives is to actually provide their declaration for
compliance with the Code (Appendix 1 to the Code) including dates of inspections, honey test and training.
From July 1 DPI requires you to submit the Appendix 1 declaration form for each two year registration renewal
cycle AND every year in between. This means that the form must be submitted on a yearly basis. If your current
registration renewal is not due for over 12 months please complete the form and email to me at rod.bourke@
dpi.nsw.gov.au in the meantime. I will ensure the record is attached to your registration to indicate
compliance with the Code. You can find this form in the back page of the Code.

If every beekeeper follows the Code then our industry will be in an overall better position. If you already
operate at a higher standard than the Code requires (the Code is setting a MINIMUM standard that all
beekeepers should at least operate at) then good for you and your business, but if you are not yet at the
minimum level that the Code requires then it is now time to shape up.

NATIONAL

Stranger Primary
i e
E}EEW ( p]ant H ealth X #‘gﬁgz:zl;ac% l';',&?._w Bee ( 2 ‘ .'3:',’5_‘,’,‘.,."}:’;';",,“
PROGRAM AUSTRALIA &

45 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



2020 Changes & Cancellations

Honeyland
Cancelled

Honey competition
Cancelled

Professional Development
Cancelled

Conference
Cancelled

Field Day
Cancelled

AGM
To be advised

Membership renewal
Due now & Recommended

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 46



VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 2018-2019 GRATEFULLY RECEIVED

AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY COUNCIL INC
PO Box 42 (AHB'C) Phone: 0402 467 780

Macquarie ACT 2614 ABN: 63939614 424 Email: ahbic@honeybee.org.au

“> FRIENDS of AHBIC

Supporting Australia’s National Beekeeping Industry with a voluntary contribution

“Friend” Catcgorg |nvestment “Fricnd” Catcgory [nvestment
PLATINUM PLUS $60,000 SILVER $ 1,000 & above
PLATINUM $20,000 & above BRONZE S 500 & above
GOLD PLUS S 5,000 & above COPPER S 100 & above
GOLD $ 2,000 & above OTHER Upto $100

Contribution Details
[N\ 2 0 1= OO P TP S U PP PTOPTOTRPPP
Y Lo [ =TT OO
.................................................................................... State....ccveeeeeeee PoStCode. e
EMail: (P1€@SE PRINT CIEAIIY)...cuveieieeeee ettt sttt sttt st te et e s te e s besbe e b e beeresbe s ereennens
PRONE: et e r e eare e ns Date: .evvveeecee e
Contribution by: DIRECT DEPOSIT: §.................... CHEQUE:S....................
Please return this form to AHBIC by post or email POST: AHBIC, PO Box 42, Macquarie, ACT 2614
to ensure your contribution is recorded correctly EMAIL: ahbic@honeybee.org.au
Account Name: Australian Honey Bee Industry Council Inc
Banking Bank: Bendigo Bank
n-s-il- BSB: 633 000
3 Account No: 150976 405
Q\ Reference: Please include your NAME as the Direct Deposit Reference
Contribution by credit card is now available through the AHBIC website at
https://honeybee.org.au/friends-of-ahbic-voluntary-contribution/

—M Please indicate YES or NO

Please publicise my name in the AHBIC Newsletter (as financial supporter and in monetary category)

Please publicise my name in the AHBIC Newsletter (as financial supporter in undisclosed monetary category)

| would like to receive the AHBIC Annual Report

= 50 P

Please acknowledge this voluntary contribution with a Tax Receipt (email preferred)

Thank you for supporting AHBIC to continue supporting your industry at a national level.

It is gratefully appreciated.

47 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



The beekeeping industry faced the most difficult period of its existence over the summer of 2019/20 with fires and
drought devastating the country. Whilst conditions have improved, beekeepers are being urged to continue to focus on
the health of their hives. In difficult times, the fundamentals of managing water, nectar and pollen remain the same but in
order for hives to remain healthy through adversity, extra vigilance may be required.

Water

Even as we leave summer behind, beekeepers are reminded that water is the most essential ingredient for a colony’s
survival, particularly in weather beyond 35°C and beyond, with strong colonies consuming up to a litre per day. Ensure
bees have access to a clean, fresh water source and that measures have been put in place to prevent bees drowning.

Nectar
Whether choosing to feed in-hive or externally, beekeepers should take measures to ensure the correct processes are
adhered to in all conditions.

If externally feeding it is important to prevent livestock from drinking syrup, particularly in drought affected areas.

Pollen
Drought has a particularly big impact on fresh pollen available to colonies due to the elimination of flowering herbs,
pasture and weeds. Colonies will continue to breed while nectar or syrup (1:1) is available in order stimulate the colony.

Once fresh pollen stores are depleted, colonies will begin to consume stored pollen. Once these stocks run out, the
population will decline.

It may be necessary to explore supplementary feeding which can be expensive but necessary to support populations when
pollen is scarce. The fact sheet explains the correct process for supplementary feeding wither in-hive or in an open feeder.

This open resource was developed by Dr Doug Somerville with support from the AgriFutures Honey Bee Program and
Australian Honeybee Industry Council, the resource is available here:

ENDS

Media enquiries

For media enquiries please contact Samuel Cox, Cox Inall Communications 0401 464 664 |
For more information on the AgriFutures™ Honey Bee and Pollination Program visit

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020 48



Could this be happening to your beehives?

Disease in bee equipment can be a major problem
if left untreated.

The devastating effect diseases such as American
and European Foulbrood can cause is a constant
& concern for beekeepers.

e |recatment using Gamma Irradiation is a well

M established and proven method for eliminating

§ pathogens from bee equipment and killing all
forms of insect and pest contamination.

Irradiation also assists with increasing honey yield.

Is sterilisation a key step in your production process?

Gamma Irradiation provides the most effective sterilisation solution for
manufacturers of medicinal honey products.

Sterilisation ensures a quality product that meets all regulatory and business
requirements.

Steritech has been a provider of Gamma Irradiation services to the medicinal
honey industry for many years. Using our expertise and knowledge we can
assist you with your sterilisation requirements.

YOU CAN RELY ON IRRADIATION -YOU CAN RELY ON STERITECH

Your bees are calling out to you!

Steritech has been providing Gamma
Irradiation to the beekeeping industry for

Innovation is driven from ideas

The concept of using irradiation in the beekeeping industry
all started with an idea on how to do things a bit differently.

many years. In fact, the irradiation of bee
equipment was pioneered in Australia! We are constantly trying to develop ways to utilise our
processes to help your industry in lots of new ways.
Whether our service is used to eliminate
current contamination or is used as a
preventative measure,
N Steritech is always happy

to help our beekeepers.

But without your ideas and input, gamma irradiation would not
be where it is today.

Come and share your thoughts and ideas
with us. You could hold the key to
developing a new application that could =
alter the beekeeping industry forever.

From beehives to medical
\ applications, Steritech
® is there for you.

Please contact us about any inspirational ideas you have

Steritech
T

STERITECH QLD
Glenn Robertson
QLD General Manager
Tel: 07 3293 1566
Email: grobertson@steritech.com.au

Steritech is a proud
member of the NSWAA

www.steritech.com.au

STERITECH NSW
Jamie Crighton
National Business Development Manager
Tel: 02 8785 4400
Email: jerighton@steritech.com.au

STERITECH VIC
Raymond Bryden
VIC Sales Executive
Tel: 03 8726 5566
Email: rbryden@steritech.com.au

49 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



CHECKYOUR BEES USING THE
SUGAR SHAKE TEST

HELP DETECT AN EXOTIC PEST
INCURSION EARLY

Bee Alert!

External bee parasites such as
varroa, tropilaelaps mite and braula fly
have not been detected in NSW

Braula fly (top), varroa mite (right),
tropilaelaps mite (bottom)

Braula fly on the thorax of a queen bee Varroa mite feeds on a bee pupa

IFYOU NOTICE ANYTHING UNUSUAL CALLTHE EXOTICPLANT PEST HOTLINE 1800 084 881
FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT WWW DPI NSW GOV. AU/BIOSECURITY BEES

Imat

edit (left): Food and Eny tal Research A y (Fera), Crown Copyright | Ima edit (mid): Lindsay Bourke | Ima edit (right)

DON'T SHUT
YOUR DOOR
ON TERMITES'

DEMISE"

TERMITE DETECTION &
ELIMINATION SYSTEM

e Kills termites and wipes out the colony
e Easy to use in-ground traps
e Very low toxicity for humans and pets

DEMISE

ST
i ~~.,,_“ #
— s | B

DEMISE

Demise Kit includes: 10 Demise Bait Stations,
5 X 50g of Converge, 20 Baitwood blocks

1
7
@

www.pestcontroldirect.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

. 4 X 100g of Abide,

PEST CONTROL DIRECT
DIY SOLUTIONS AND HELPFUL ADVICE

tt Bauer, US

50

SDA

Control Small
Hive Beetles

APIS Small Hive Beetle Traps in conjunction
with Topbait™ PLUS or APIS Sticky Boards
will help put you back in control of your hives!
Topbait™ PLUS is registered for use within bee hives by the APVMA.

TOPBAIT
APVMA Approval #68330/108733

www.pestcontroldirect.com.au




ey AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY

Some changes at AHBIC

The Australian Honey Bee Industry Council (AHBIC)
would like to update you on a few changes regarding the
CEO and Executive.

It is with great regret that I have tendered my resignation
as CEO of AHBIC due to the illness of a close family
member which will require more of my time and a
significant degree of flexibility. Given AHBIC is resource
poor, so I do not feel comfortable continuing in the

role knowing I can’t give 100%. As a result, [ have
assisted AHBIC Executive recruit a new CEO, Canberra
based Helen Goodall. Helen comes with considerable
experience in membership based not-for-profits and has
extensive experience in business development, policy,
corporate governance, contract and budget management,
stakeholder engagement and event management, to
mention only a few of her many and varied skills. I

have every faith in Helen to successfully continue the
important work of AHBIC. Rest assured that AHBIC
will not miss a beat with Helen as CEO. No, she is not

a beekeeper, but she loves bees and is excited to start in
the role. Helen commences with AHBIC on 6 April and |
will provide a handover for a few days. [ know you’ll all
make Helen feel welcome when she commences.

In addition to changes in CEO, we would also like to
advise of a change to the Executive. Kevin MacGibbon
recently resigned as a member of the Executive. The
Executive would like to acknowledge and sincerely
thank Kevin for his service to AHBIC and wishes him all
the very best for the future. It is a time consuming and
demanding role to be an Executive member so we thank
Kevin for his commitment.

We hope all beekeepers affected by the fires are
continuing to recover as well as can be expected under
trying circumstances. AHBIC continues to advocate on
your behalf and we will be hosting a bush fire recovery
workshop on 23-24th March in Canberra, in conjunction
with Agrifutures, to map out an industry recovery plan.

We will provide more detail of these changes in the
March edition of the newsletter so stay tuned.

COVID-19

We are currently liaising with the Federal Government
regarding implications for beekeepers of border

closures. We are also hosting a teleconference with State
Associations on Friday 27th March to share ideas, discuss
border closures in addition to cancelled conferences and

| F COUNCIL INC (AHBIC)
b UPDATE

Full newsletter available from http://honeybee.org.au

methods to conduct AGM’s.

Help Us Help You!

Become a Friend of the Australian Honey Bee Industry
Council (AHBIC) so we can continue to advocate on
behalf of our industry in such challenging times

In these unprecedented times, AHBIC resources are
extremely stretched, the AHBIC Executive team are
stretched and we are asking that you please, help us help
you by becoming a friend of AHBIC and completing

the form on page 47, donations large or small will

all help. To those who are current friends of AHBIC,

we thank you. We are also moving our voluntary
contributions to be in line with the AHBIC financial
year which is 1 May to 30 April. This will make it
administratively easier for us to send out invitations to
contribute once a year in mid April rather than in an ad
hoc manner during the year. Donate now and we’ll invite
you to contribute again in April 2021.

In such challenging times, we sincerely hope our
beekeepers and associated businesses are faring as

best as possible; drought, bushfires, floods and now
COVID-19 have challenged us all. We are in this together
and AHBIC is doing its utmost to advocate on behalf

of our industry. For example, we have been working

with Agrifutures and Michael Clarke of AgEconPlus to
design an online workshop to design an industry bushfire
recovery plan to put to Government. We’ve been liaising
with Government regarding interstate travel arrangements
given COVID-19 and bushfire recovery assistance
packages and we’ve been working with Plant Health
Australia on important biosecurity programs such as the
National Bee Biosecurity Program review which includes
our valuable Bee Biosecurity Officers.

Congress 2022

Yes! There will be a Congress in 2022 in NSW. We are
currently in the throes of organising it now, so keep an
eye out for information in the coming months!

All the best to our beekeeping community throughout
these difficult times.

Kind regards
Sarah Paradice
CEO, Australian Honey Bee Industry Council

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020



PLASTIC

The Best Plastic Foundation

" HUNTER VALLEY APIARIES |

Col & Linda Wilson PO Box 180, KURRI KURRI NSW 2327 Ph/Fax: (02) 4930 4950

FOUNDATION

WAX

We can mill to the thickness
you require

Premium Quality

For Plastic and Wax Foundation

BEE BOXES

WEATHERTEX Lids & Bottom
Boards

QUEEN EXCLUDERS
FRAME FEEDERS
QUEEN CELLS

You Can Buy Have your own wax milled or
Dominates Sales in exchanged for foundation in
USA and CANADA stock

Sizes, FD, WSP, Manly, Ideal DRONE COMB FOUNDATION
I available
Fu PLAST.IICblF RAMES Wax bought or exchanged for
avallable bee goods
AFB
FRAMES Mahurangi NZ TEST KITS

Quick and easy to use
Results in just 3 minutes

SWARM ATTRACTANTS
APITHOR for Small Hive Beetle

NOZEVIT

HIVES CAN BE TREATED FOR LESS THAN $1

Healthy bee colonies build brood faster in the
Spring, and will winter extremely well when
their intestinal integrity is intact. By using all
natural Nozevit as a food supplement for intestinal
cleansing for internal ailments.

ie NOSCMa

\_

For All Your BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES
Email: honeybeel00@skymesh.com.au

Phone: 02 4930 4950

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020




Proudly supporting
Aussw beekeepers

since 1953

Over more than 60 years, Capilano Honey has grown from humble beginnings to be one of the
world’s leading honey suppliers, proudly supporting more than 600 Australian Beekeeping families.

We are actively seeking to expand our supplier network, sourcing quality honey and beeswax from
new and existing beekeepers. You do not need to be a shareholder in order to become a supplier.

To become a supplier, please contact our Honey Supply Manager, Stephen Covey:

0419 431 652 | s.covey@capilano.com.au

5 O
capilanohoney.com m@%m

53 Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020




AMERICAN BEE JOURNAL

For beekeeping information read
The American Bee Journal
Editorial emphasis on practical-down-to-earth material,
including questions and answers.
1 year US$52.00, 2 years US$99.00
Digital Edition price US$16.00
Please inquire for airmail - VISA, MasterCard accepted
For more information or free sample copy, write to:
51 South 2" Street, Hamilton, Illinois, 62341
Tel: (217) 847 3324  Fax: (217) 847 3660
Email: abj@dadant.com
Website: www.americanbeejournal.com
The American Bee Journal is the largest monthly
apiculture magazine in the world.

BEE CULTURE

The Magazine of American Beekeeping
Published Monthly - Free Calendar with Subscription
www.BeeCulture.com for details

AUSTRALIAN BEE JOURNAL
The Journal of the Victorian Apiarists’ Association Inc.
Published monthly
Annual subscription:$82 Australia / $120 overseas
For more information and a free sample copy
Contact: The Editor
PO Box 42, Newstead VIC 3462
Email: abjeditors@yahoo.com

THE BUZZ!

South Australian Apiarists’ Association Newsletter
Published 5 times annually
Included in annual membership subscription to SAAA
(minimum subs $100.00)
For further information please contact:
The Secretary, SAAA
PO Box 326 Mt Compass SA 5290
Ph; 0419 982 102
Email: secretary(@saaa.org.au

THE AMATEUR BEEKEEPER

Bi-monthly newsletter for
The Amateur Beekeepers’ Association Inc..
Editor: Sue Carney
Email: susancarney@me.com

THE NEW ZEALAND BEEKEEPER
Official Journal of Apiculture New Zealand Inc. - www.
nba.org.nz
Accounts & Subscriptions: Pauline Downie
PO Box 25207 Wellington 6146 New Zealand
Phone: 04 471 6254
Email: secretary@nba.org.nz
Advertising: Certa Solutions
PO Box 2494, Dunedin 9044, New Zealand
Ph: 0800 404 515
Email: beekeeper@certasolutions.co.nz

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020

54

ADVERTISERS

Apiary Cots 27
Aussie Hives 39
Australian Queen Bee Exporters 17
Australian Queen Bee Line Pty Ltd 39
Avant Equipment 7
Bee Build 24
Bee Engineering 17
Beechworth Honey Pty Ltd 24
BeePlas Australia 8
BeeWise 31
Berringa 21
Blue Bees Producers 24
Boutelje Products Ltd 40
B-QUAL Australia Pty Ltd 24
Browns Bees Australia 44
Burnett Bee Keeping Supplies 2
Capilano Honey Ltd 53
Clayton Plastics 22/23
Covey Queens 12
Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies 44
Demise 50
Denmar Apiaries 2
Ezyloader 10
Honey Down Under 2
Honey Wanted 38
Hornsby Beekeeping Supplies 34
Hummerbee Forklifts 9
Hunter Valley Apiaries 52
Lyson Beekeeping Supplies 25
NUPLAS - Plastic Hives 28/29
Penders Beekeeping Supplies 10
Prestige Stainless 12
Power Shot 31
SCHUTZ 56
Simons Boiler Co 12
Spitwater 41
Steritech Pty Ltd 49
Superbee 55
Top Bait Plus 50
WEFI Insurance 44
www.candlemaking.com.au 2




CONTACT US TO REQUEST A QUOTE OR BOOK A DELIVERY T. 02 6851 1155
BEN SMITH - E. ben@superbee.com.au

PAYMENT IN 30 DAYS OR LESS

Bee Wonderful Pty Ltd

ABN. 37113 160 571

Cnr Newell Hwy & Landrace Rd
Forbes NSW 2871

T. (02) 6851 1155

E (02) 6851 1177

www.superbee.com.au

—y

Australia’s Honeybee News March - April 2020




SCHUTZ

PACKAGING SYSTEMS

SCHUTZ ECOBULK

EATURES INCLUDE:

- Economically designed for the safe

- Can be easily stacked up to 3 ECOBULK high

- Capacity MX ECOBULK — 1,000L (275 Gal)

- Manufactured under HACCP conditions in a clean environment

N

(,

'1\\.

AT

CONTACT SCHUTZ TO ORDER YOUR ECOBULK TODAY AT SALESAU@SCHUETZ.NET OR ON 03 9360 9291
WWW.SCHUETZ.NET




